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Geology / Engineering Geology / Environmental Studies

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.
DAVID F. HOEXTER, RG/CEG/REA
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Mr. Doyle Grimit
14366 Lark Street
San Leandro, California 94578

RE: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
FORMER GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR - STID 553
1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Grimit:

Enclosed is our subsurface investigation report for the property located at 1970 Seminary
Avenue, Oakland, California. The report contains a description of our investigation,
results of soil and ground water sample analyses, and our conclusions and
recommendations regarding site environmental quality. The general scope of investigation
was presented in our proposal dated June 25, 1995, and our work plan dated August 9,
1995 with addenda dated January 14, 1996 and March 11, 1996.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide services to you on this project and trust this report
meets your needs at this time. If you have any questions, or require additional information,
please do not hesitate to call.
Very truly yours,
HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.
- : »
DT lo—
David F. Hoexter, RG/CEG/REA
Principal Geologist
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A total of six ground water monitoring wells and seven exploratory borings, as well as
previously obtained excavation confirmation samples, have been used to evaluate a release
of petroleun hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC) from a
former service station, located in a residential area. Three gasoline and one waste oil
underground storage tanks (UST) were removed from the site in 1989. Soil and ground
water contaminant levels remain elevated near the former USTs. Ground water
contaminant levels exceed Califomia maximum contaminant levels (MCL) and ASTM risk
based screening levels (RBSL) in wells removed from the source area, along the
southwestern property line.

A program to evaluate the extent of off-site contamination is recommended. Vapor
extraction performance testing of the source area is also recommended, to evaluate the
potential for successful remediation of this area. Remediation of the source area, as
opposed to the property periphery or off-site, may be warranted. _
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SOIL AND GROUND WATER
TESTING REPORT
FOR FORMER
GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR SITE
STID #553 ‘
1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of an investigation of soil and ground water quality at the
former Grimit Auto and Repair site, located at 1970 Seminary Avenue, QOakland,
California. The project location is shown on the Location Map, Figure 1, and the

‘Topographic Map, Figure 2. This investigation has been conducted in response to

requirements for subsurface investigation by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, specifically an initial letter to the property owner, Doyle Grimit, dated October 8,
1993, as well as subsequent discussions and letters, including a letter dated April 4, 1995.

A scope of investigation was presented in our proposal dated June 25, 1995, and our work
plan dated August 9, 1995 with addenda dated January 14, 1996 and March 11, 1996. The
scope of investigation as initially perceived (although subsequently modified), was
approved by the County in a letter dated November 8, 1995. A subsequent letter dated
January 19, 1996 approved the January 14, 1996 addendum. The March 11, 1996
addendum modifications were verbally approved by Dale Klettke of the County on March
8, 1996 (field meeting) and by subsequent telephone conversation on April 2, 1996. Note
that some phases of the investigation as initially planned, such as vapor extraction
performance testing and preliminary remedial design, have been postponed at the request of
the County (see January 19, 1996 letter) based on revised Regional Water Quality Control
Board guidelines related to the Lawrence Livermore petroleum hydrocarbon studies.

The scope of services generally provided during this investigation consisted of collecting
and analyzing soil and ground water samples from three pre-existing ground water
monitoring wells, three newly installed ground water monitoring wells, and four,
additional, exploratory borings. The soil and ground water samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and for purgeable aromatic compounds
(BTEX); for total oil and grease; and for halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC).

- Sampling locations and site layout are shown on Figure 3, Site Plan. The data evaluation

included a limited ASTM RBCA Tier 1 Risk Based Screening Level (RBSL) evaluation.

Note that additional material presented in our work plan, such as detailed information on
the removal of the underground storage tanks formerly utilized at the site, is not included in
this report. Please refer to the work plan for this information. :

2.0 BACKGROUND
2.1 Location and Site Description

The project site is located at 1970 Seminary Avenue, at the southern corner of the Seminary
Avenue - Harmon Avenue intersection, in Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figures 1
and 2). The property is bordered by Seminary Avenue on the northwest and by Harmon
Avenue on the northeast, and by residences to the southeast and southwest. The
neighborhood generally consists of single family residences and one, two or three- story

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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apartment houses. A commercial retail shopping district is located along East 14th Street,
approximately five blocks to the southwest. :

The Grimit Auto site is on the order of 50 by 100 feet in plan dimension. The site consists
of the service building with attached canopy and a small detached storage building.
Although the storage building has the appearance of a pump house, Mr. Grimit states that
there never has been a domestic or irrigation well on the site, and that this building has
always been used for storage. The former tank excavations have been backfilled to the _
adjacent grade. Figure 3 indicates the locations of pertinent site features, including the
existing buildings and former UST locations. The tank excavations are also indicated. The
site is paved, with exception of the former UST locations.

2.2 Site Operation and Ownership

The site was formerly operated by Grimit Auto and Repair Service. The site is currently
occupied by an auto electric and general repair facility, Amor's Aute Electric Repair.
Amor's Auto Electric Repair is a tenant of the site, and to our knowledge is not a
responsible party to the release.

The property is owned by Mr. Doyle Grimit, the former site operator and listed responsible
party. Mr. Grimit's address is 14366 Lark Street, San Leandro, California 94578, and his
telephone number is (510) 357-5133. .

2.3 Site History | |
According to Mr, Grimit, 68 - approxHiies-550 BT dteeh

site, jo. M or replacement tanks were used, until fueling
x ‘gl wame. ok To our knowledge, there
operating or additional abandoned underground tanks on the property.

service

[T

as
e

D OISR
are currently no

There are no known estimates of quantity of fuel or waste oil lost.

Use of a TR Yy tPure 3) on the site continued

According to Mr. Grimit, the [ift"SeEaefa ot gl
Prieta Earthquake, and has not been used since that time.

briefly after - UST

b *

5

2.4 Site Closure and Excavations

The following discussion is based primarily on information and copies of documents and
analytical data provided by Mr. Doyle Grimit, former operator of the property. Additional
information was also provided by discussions with Mr. Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising
HMS with the Hazardous Materials Division of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Mr. Wayne Wellock of Petro Tech, Inc., and with Mr. Grimit.
Relevant documents are listed in the References section of this report.

of Santa Rosa, California, under permit to Alameda County, Department of Environmental
Health. Mr. Larry Seto of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Heaith
witnessed the tank excavation. '

¢ "@losure was conducted by Petro Tech,

The tanks were constructed of steel. ﬂ:ﬁ%% R i The lnerted
tanks were transported under manifest by H & H Ship Service, San Francisco, California,
and disposed of at the Levin Metals Corporation, Richmond, California, as scrap ‘metal.

Hoexter Consulting, In¢. 734 Torreya Court, Pala Alto, California 94203 {415) 494-2505
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te f"' A0 B E S et el K total of :
ivdiaat ocﬁpllcd on site. Further cRbavatio
v of thc adjacent property line and service bulldmg Water was not prcsent in the
plt The f. It side, pled at a depth of approxnnatelym,, NE
P PREeT T M&TW sapienR.- . single composnte
samp e of the stockpllc was also obtamed The contaminated soﬂ was disposed of by the
Remco, Richmond, California facility as "non-hazardous petroleum contaminated soils”.

The excavations were backfilled with clean, imported soils.

Analytical test results of the confirmation testing are discussed in previous reports on the
site, particularly our March 23, 1994 subsurface mvestigation report. These test resuits are
included in appropriate tables in this report.

There were no reported unusual problems encountered dunng the tank closure or site
excavation, other than the limited area available for excavation.

2.5 Previous Subsurface Investigations - Site

The initial site investigation was conducted by Kaldveer Associates (1990). The Kaldveer
report is titled "Soil and ground Water Testing Report for 1970 Seminary Avenue,
Oakland, California", and is dated September 28, W‘le Kaldveer investigation
consisted of advancing gusmes -,«:-..-w-'q:.‘.‘ o in the vicinity of the former waste oil tank,

ackiil *of theHiel tanks; and drilling and msta]llnw
' ofiofteE wedt-dk a fourth location. The approximate boring and well locations
shown on Fxgure 3 of this report.

An initial sample round of the monitoring well was conducted by Kaldveer for the 1990
report. Supplemental excavation of the waste oil tank pit was conducted on May 16, 1991,
Hoexter Consulting provided three subsequent quarterly ground water sampling events, in

January, April, and August, 1982. ‘

I-Ioexter Consylting conducted a preliminary subsurface i investigation during January and
Fejnmri: mnd 1ssucd a rcport dated March 23, 1994. The investigation included the

swimggells (bringing the total number of wells to three).
leum hydrocarbons were detected in the two

FNEWEP. The report recommended, due to the elevated levels of
petroleum hydrocarbons near the source area but relatively low level of beneficial use of
ground water in the vicinity and the relatively low levels of detected compounds further
from the source, that consideration be given to a passive bioremediation program at the
near-source monitoring well.

Relanvcly low Iev ?

Hoexter Consulting continued to monitor ground water conditions at the site (Table 3 of
this report includes all available previous ground water data). Contaminant levels in the
near-source well (MW-1) continued to be elevated, although reduced from initial readings.
The two down-gradient wells gradually increased in contaminant levels, although they
remained relatively low. After discussions with the Alameda County Health Care Services
representative, Hoexter Consulting recommended that additional 1nvcst1ganon be
1cted, 10 furthcr cvaluate thc rcsn:lual levels of contarmnams in thc soﬂ as well as the
' hredand ‘deeper® ,TheAugust

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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9, 1995 work plan reflects this recommendation, which included vapor extraction testing
and preliminary remedial/source removal design. This plan was subsequently approved,
with a later request to postpone the vapor extraction testing and preliminary remedial design
pending results of the investigation.

2.6 Summary of Previous Soil and Ground Water Sampling

Previous soil sampling test results are included in our December, 1993 Work Plan. The
results are summarized in the following discussion. :

Confirmation samples from the initial tank removal were obtained by Trans Tech
Consultants, of Santa Rosa, California, under contract to Petro Tech. A total of seven soil
samples were obtained from below the tanks, and variously tested for gasoline, oil and
grease, heavy total hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds, and organic lead. Five of
the seven samples were obtained from below the three gasoline tanks. The maximum
detected total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) was 21 mg/kg (equivalent to
parts per million, or ppm), with two samples non-detect. Purgeable aromatic compounds
(BTXE) were also detected, although generally present at relatively low levels. Organic
lead was not detected in one sample, from the middle gasoline tank. Total oil and grease
(TOG) was detected in the two waste oil tank samples, at 5,500 and 7,200 ppm, with
lower detected levels of extractable petroleurn hydrocarbons, diesel and motor oil. Of the
volatile organic compounds, only purgeable aromatic compounds were detected.

The subsequent Kaldveer Associates soil investigation analytical testing was limited to
TPH-g and TOG. TPH-g was tested for only in one boring extended through the backfill
of the former fuel tanks, and ranged from 0.5 to 4 to 50 ppm. TOG was detected in both
test borings adjacent to the former waste oil tank, at 2 maximum level of 4,200 ppm at a
depth of 10 feet, but decreasing to non-detect and 150 ppm at 16 feet.

Confirmation sampling of the subsequent waste oil tank pit overexcavation side walls and -
bottom, and a composite of the excavated soil, were also conducted. Total oil and grease
was detected on the order of several thousand ppm, with a maximum of 15,000. TOG was -
detected in both side walls and the excavation bottom. Other TPH and purgeable aromatic
compounds were also detected. In addition, analysis of eight RCRA heavy metals was
conducted. Various detections of metals, which most likely are attributable to naturally
occurring levels, were made. :

Previous ground water sampling results are summarized on Table 3A of this report. Well
MW-1 has consistently exhibited TPH-G levels in excess of 44,000 ug/l (equivalent to
parts per billion, ppb), with benzene levels in excess of 2600 ppb. Elevated levels of other
BTEX compounds as well as oil have also been present. The more-recently installed
"down-gradient” wells MW-2 and MW-3 exhibited 2300 and 470 ppb TPH-G and
benzene, respectively., :

2,7 Subsurface Investigations - Site Vicinity

According to Mr. Thomas Peacock, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, UST

. Oversight Program Supervising HMS, there are no reported site investigations within the

site vicinity which are close enough to the site to provide useful information.

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




Ty

1970 Seminary, Oakland, CA; E10-1A-163A; April 22, 1996; Page 5

3.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

The work performed during this investigation consisted of the following tasks:

1. Review of previous investigations and information on the site.
2. Site reconnaissance to locate monitoring well locations and utilities.
3. Discussions with the property owner and the contractor who removed the

tanks; and with Mr. Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising Hazardous
Hazardous Materials Specialist, and Mr. Dale Klettke, Hazardous Materials
Specialist, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, UST
Local Oversight Program. :

4. Preparation of a work plan, dated August 9, 1995, and supplemented with
addenda dated January 14, 1996 and March 11, 1996.

5. Drilling of four exploratory borings with a direct push (percussion)
sampling rig, to a maximum depth 23.5 feet. Grab ground water samples
were obtained from one of the borings. Grouting of the borings to the
ground surface. Drilling of three additional borings and completion as
ground water monitoring wells with a truck-mounted hollow stem auger rig,
to a maximum depth of 35.5 feet. Development of the three new wells.
Sampling of the three existing and three new monitoring wells. | Water
samples were obtained by using a teflon bailer in the developed and purged
monitoring wells. L

6. Analysis of soil and ground water samples by a contract analytical
laboratory. :

7. Evaluation of the data, including limited ASTM RBCA Tier 1 Risk Based
Screening Level (RBSL) evaluation, and preparation of this report. | -

4.0 TOPOGRAPHIC AND GEOLOGIC SETTING
4.1 Topographic and Cultural Setting

The Grimit Auto and Repair property is situated at an elevation of approximately 41 feet
MSL (Figure 2). The site is located on the East Bay Plain, a gently westward sloping
feature underlain by a sequence of alluvial deposits with a maximum thickness of 1,100
feet. Ground water underlying the East Bay Plain flows westward from recharge areas
along the eastern fringe of the plain, and locally from the central portion, towards San
Francisco Bay (Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, 1988).
The ground surface slopes gently to the west southwest, at an average gradient of one to
250 (vertical to horizontal).

sl HTEEsE. possible that add buried. stream channels
located in the site vicinity. The site is approximately 4000 feer HGHIFRRINPeREA
connected to San Francisco Bay.

arg
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The immediate site vicinity is generally not considered to be an area of active ground water
recharge. However, some recharge may occur from the above-referenced ephemeral
streams following periods of rainfall,

4.2 Regional Geology

The subject property is situated upon deposits of Quaternary age alluvium (Radbruch,
1969). According to Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
(1988), the shallow alluvium in the general site vicinity is generally from 10 to 50 feet
thick, and is mostly unsaturated, with localized perched ground water zones. It thus yields
little to wells, and is not a ground water source except locally for generally non-potable
domestic use. Ground water in the deeper aquifer of the East Bay Plain is confined, due to
the deposition of clay and other fine-grained material over beds of relatively coarse, water-
bearing sand and gravel. '

4.3 Well Survey

A well survey was conducted as a part of our previous subsurface investigation. It is
unlikely there have been significant additions to the well inventory.

5.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION
5.1 Monitoring Well and Exploratory Boring Rationale

The exploratory boring and monitoring well drilli
representative of subsurface conditions at the site. THW
intended vide both soil and ground water quali
e S Pl o _;‘ " 2 5
i ' v?as_located betwee:

L ¥

a0

All wells were Iocated within the property. Ground water conditions as established prior to
this investigation consisted of an apparent perched water-bearing zone, represented by
existing well MW-3, and a deeper (but possibly connected) water bearing zone, represented
by wells MW-1 and MW-2. Well MW-4 was located as far in the regional up-gradient
direction as feasible. Wells MW-5 and MW-6 were located as far in the regional down-

gradien i _ plement th of wells MW-3 and
MW-2 6§ PSIDw"; MVRganel =i Y% The final well
locations an termined in the*Reddon N J0 'during a meeting

5.2 Drilling and Sampling
5.2.1 Exploratory Borings

Well and boring locations are shown on Figure 3. The field investigation was initiated on
March 8, 1996. The four exploratory borings and grab ground water sampling were
accomplished on that day. The three additional monitoring wells were installed on March
18 and 19, 1996. The initial borings were completed by Precision Drilling of San Rafael,
California. The wells were drilled by PC Exploration of Fremont, California. The drillers
hold valid C-57 contractor's licenses. The monitoring well and exploratory boring permits
issued by the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency are included in Appendix A.

Hoexter Consuiting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505 1
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The four exploratory borings were advanced with a portable, hydraulic hammer-driven soil
coring system, which is capable of obtaining continuous soil samples. The samples were
obtained by using the hammer to drive steel sampling rods into the ground. Two nested
sampling rods were driven simultaneously, a small diameter inner sampling rod to obtain
and retrieve the soil cores, and a larger diameter outer rod, which serves as a temporary
drive casing to prevent sloughing of the formation while the inner rods are withdrawn from
the hole. As the casing and inner rods were advanced, soil was driven into a 1-5/8 inch
diameter, three foot long sample barrel attached to the end of the inner rods. The system
provides for a representative grab ground water sample, obtained by bailing inside a slotted
PVC casing placed within the inner rods. '

Each of the drive borings were visually logged by examining the samples, which were
obtained continuously. The soil samples were visually classified by our geologist
according to the Uniform Soil Classification System.

All drilling and sampling equipment were steam-cleaned prior to use and between borings.
All steam-cleaning and wash water generated by the drilling and sampling activities was
contained and stored on-site within steel drums, for future disposal. At the completion of
the sampling activities, all borings were backfilled to surface grade with concrete grout.

Soil samples were collected in 1-1/2 inch diameter by six-inch long stainless steel sleeves
inside the sample barrel. After being driven three feet, the inner rods were removed from
the borehole with a hydraulic winch, The stainless steel sleeves containing the soil samples
were removed from the sampler, and the samples extracted in the field for visnal
examination. o

Upon retrieval, the soil samples retained for chemical analysis were contained with a plastic
cap over a teflon seal, and taped at each end. The samples were stored in a cooled ice chest
(a temperature gauge was used to verify storage at approximately four degrees Centigrade).
The samples were delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to the analytical laboratory.

Grab ground water samples were obtained from one of the borings. Water did not collect
in the other three borings., The ground water sample was collected at the depth of first
ground water encountered during drilling at a depth to provide a sufficient volume of water
for analysis. The water sample was obtained by lowering a stainless steel bailer into the
boring. A clean steam-cleaned bailer was used for the boring, to reduce the potential for
cross-contamination between samples. The water samples were collected and decanted into
appropriate glassware supplied by the analytical laboratory, labeled, placed in refrigerated
storage, and delivered to the laboratory under chain-of-custody protocol. The method of
grab ground water sampling provides a qualified ground water sample which is generally
satisfactory for a preliminary investigation such as this, Although relatively accurate, the
chemical analyses may not be precisely reproducible. ' :

The borings intended for completion as monitoring wells were drilled with a truck-mounted
drilf rig, equipped 8-inch diameter hollow stem augers. Soils encountered during drilling
were classified in the field by our geologist by visual examination, in accordance with the
Unified Soil Classification System. A log of the borings and monitoring well completion is
presented in Appendix A. :

Soil samples were collected with a two-inch diameter Modified California type split spoon
sampler at approximately four to five-foot intervals to the total depth drilled. The samples
were retained in stainless steel tubes (liners). The sampler was driven with a standard 140-
pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to drive the sampler the
final 12 inches of an 18-inch drive, or the actual distance driven if less than 18 inches, is

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505 ‘
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recorded as the penetration resistance (blows/foot) on the boring logs. The samples were
examined for logging, sealed with teflon tape and teflon lids, secured with "duct tape”,
labeled and immediately placed in refrigerated storage. A chain-of-custody form was
initiated in the field and accompanied the samples to the analytical laboratory.

The augers were steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings. The sampler was
thoroughly cleaned with an "Alconox" / tri-sodium phosphate (TSP) solution between
samples, to reduce the potential for cross-contamination.

5.2.2 Well Construction Details

Details of the well installation are included in Appendix A, along with'the boring log for the
well. Well construction commenced immediately following the drilling and sampling of the
boring. 3

2. well l\%
‘ ‘ i completed to -
Yetgw : i 0.8 § esed Mhedule
ed with 2/16 washed RMC Lon d filter material. Well
approximatef Bedtiw theground surface, usingub MRS
psTTHE sand was placed to approximately one to two feet above the top of the
. The well seal consisted of 12-inches of 3/8-inch, hydrated bentonite pellets
added to the top of the filter pack, and then filling the remaining annular space with a
Portland cement grout mixture. The wells were completed at the ground surface with a
locking cap and traffic-rated water-tight box, standing slightly above grade. :

G b

5.2.3 Well Development |

Well development was performed on March 21 and 22, 1996, using a tight-fitting surge
block, purge pump to remove sediment and produced water, and a bailer to remove
additional water.

5.2.4 Well Sampling

The wells were sampled by our staff on March 25 and 26, 1996. Depth to ground water
was initially measured with an electronic well sounder. A new, disposable teflon bailer

- was used to purge and sample each well,

A sounding with the bailer for floating product was then conducted. No measurable
product was observed, although a visible sheen was present, as during previous sampling
events, on the water from MW-1, In excess of four casing volumes of water were then
purged from each well with a teflon bailer prior to sampling. Temperature, pH and
conductivity were monitored while each well volume was purged. Ground water samples
were collected from the well with the teflon bailer following the purging. The samples
were decanted with a low-flow spigot attached to the bottom of each bailer, into laboratory-
supplied containers, labelled and placed in refrigerated storage immediately after sampling.

The samples were delivered under chain of custody control to the laboratory on March 27,
1996. Purge water collected during the well sampling was held for appropriate disposal,
Well purge and sampling logs are attached to this report as a part of Appendix C. =

The well development and sampling equipment were cleaned with a TSP and “Alccimox"
solution, and rinsed with water, and then purified water. S
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5.3 Surveying

The three previously installed and the three new wells were surveyed on March 21, 1994 to
the City of Oakland datum by Andreas Deak, California Licensed Land Surveyor. The
elevation data are summarized on Table 1, and a copy of the well elevation survey is
included in Appendix A. Note that the elevations of two of the three pre-existing wells
varied slightly from the previous survey. The most recent survey elevations have been
utilized for ground water elevation calculations in all six wells in this investigation,

5.4. Subsurface Conditions

Figures 4A through 4D, Cross Sections A-A' through D-D', illustrate our interpretation
of the strata encountered in the investigation. Note that the stratigraphic descriptions were
made by two individuals, so there may be some difference in interpretation. Also, although
four borings (EB-4 through EB-7) were continuously sampled, the other borings and the
wells were sampled at approximate five (5) foot intervals. The obvious relatively thin
lensing indicated in the continuously sampled borings suggests that the five-foot interval
descriptions may not be completely representative of subsurface conditions. Nevertheless,
it is clear that the M Mﬁﬂiﬁmﬁfﬂ e sedirmemtr-of WiiRs m
extetit Sily wid clavey deposiwpredominate - With relatively limited deposits of "clean"
sand or gravel.

e By id i

; T S werewhisarwed ﬂ}Mngvafying from very slight to
strong. Observed odors are noted on the individual boring logs.

Ground water was initially noted at various depths during drilling. Ground water was
subsequently measured as shown on Figures 5A ("deeper” wells) and 5B ("shallower"
wells), following development, at depths ranging from approximately 7 to 15 BGS. Wells
MW-3 and MW-6, the two wells completed in the "shallow” or "perched"” zone, indicated
the highest ground water levels. Of particular interest was the very long time, several
hours, required for the wells to equilibrate, particularly MW-2, which required in excess of
a full day (more likely two to three days - see discussion in following section); and the
failure for water to flow to each of the open borings EB-5 and EB-7, which were left open
to the atmosphere for four (4) and one (1) hours respectively prior to being backfilled with
grout. Also note that the levels in wells MW- 1, 2 and 3 on March 8, 1996, measured over
a several hour period and stabilized in MW-1 and MW-3, varied by as much as four feet
from the March 25-26, 1996 readings.

The attached boring logs and related information (Appendix A) depict location-specific
subsurface conditions encountered during our field investigation. The approximate location
of the exploratory borings and monitoring wells were determined by taping and should be
considered accurate only to the degree implied by the method used. The passage of time
could result in changes in the surface or subsurface conditions due to natural occurrerices or
human intervention.

5.5. Ground Water Flow

Ground water levels were measured in each well using the top of 2-inch PVC casing (north
side) as reference point. Well-top elevations, depth to water, and calculated water-surface
¢levations are presented in Table 1. These data have been used to generate the Ground
Water Data Maps, Figures SA and 5B. Figure 5A, representing the "deeper” wells,
presents our interpretation of ground water elevation contours and flow. : ;

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415} 494-2505




1970 Seminary, Oakland, CA; E10-1A-163A; April 22, 1996; Page 10

During previous sampling events, it was noted that the water levels did not readily
equilibrate. This was particularly the case with well MW-2. On March 18, 1996 thie three
existing wells were left open and ground water levels periodically measured. MW-1 and
MW-3 appeared to stabilize; well MW-3 did not stabilize. Stabilized ground water levels
within ail six wells were measured on March 25 and 26, 1996, The depth to water was
measured periodically in each well on March 21 and 22, 1996, as wells MW-4, 5. and 6
were developed. All six wells were then secured with the caps sufficiently loose to allow
venting, and left over the following weekend to equilibrate. The depth to water was again
measured on March 25 and 26, 1996. All six wells thus had at least three days to stabilize.

The ground water data for the two "shallow" wells appears to indicate an apparent flow
towards Seminary Avenue. The two wells are relatively close together, and there is not a
third well to provide a triangular configuration for water flow calculation. The data for the
six "deeper” wells appears to indicate flow away from Seminary towards the south. The
apparent flow gradient varies from approximately 0.065 foot per foot on the east to
approximately 0.134 foot per foot on the west. Due to the presence of sediment lenses and
apparent inconsistencies of the ground water data, particularly in well MW-2, the
isoelevation contours and ground water flow direction should be considered to be tentative
and preliminary.

The data, aithough possibly inconsistent, appear to indicate a downward gradient from a
relatively shallow (perched ?) zone represented by the two "shallow” wells, to the deeper
zone represented by the four "deeper” wells. Based on the slow equilibration and recovery
time following purging, we infer a relatively slow ground water flow rate. ‘

6.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS
6.1 Laboratory Procedures

The soil and grab ground water samples obtained on March 8, 1996 from exploratory
borings EB-4, 5, and 6 were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical of Redwood City, California.
The soil samples obtained on March 18 and 19, 1996 (wells MW-4, 5, and 6) and the
ground water samples from these wells obtained on March 25 and 26, 1996 were analyzed
by McCampbell Analytical of Pacheco, California. Both laboratories are certified by the
State of California Environmental Protection Agency for the requested analyses.

The majority of samples were discretely analyzed. Selected samples were compbsitcd
(maximum of two samples per composite) by the laboratory as one sample.

The samples were variously analyzed for:
. total petroleuni hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) with purgeable aromatic
compound [benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes ("BTEX")]
distinction (EPA 8015/3020). :

. oil and grease (total recoverable petroleum, TRPH, using SM 5520B/F,
gravimetric with cleanup).

e halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC, EPA 8010).
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6.2 Analytical Resuits
6.2.1 Soil Samples

Results of the soil sample analyses, as well as all previous soil sampling, are presented on
Table 2, and the laboratory reports (this investigation only) are attached to this reportas a
portion of Appendix B and Appendix C. Table 2 also includes soil analyses from the
previous sampling events.

A IERBY 31 this investigationf sy
at a depth BPS M A previous sample in well MW-2 contained 910 ppm TPH-G. Th
maximum detected level of benzene was 0.21 ppm. Oil was detected at a maximum
concentration of 3600 ppm, near the waste oil tank and hydraulic lift. Further from
potential source areas, the maximum detected level of oil was 620 ppm in boring EB-7, ata
depth of 23 feet. ‘

Highbdiwas detected at a maximum concentration O

A limited number of soil samples were analyzed fo

of the four anx,z d samples, in the deeper §§
samplegmd@#8et? Only three compounds were detec

gead® at a maximum concentration ¢

Results of the ground water sample analyses, as well as all previous sampling, are
presented on Table 3, and the laboratory reports (this investigation only) are attached to this
report as a portion of Appendix B and Appendix D. The ground water analyses included
one grab water sample from EB-4, and each of the six monitoring wells, j

The maximum detected TPH-G was 45,000 ppb in well MW-1, essentially unchanged
from the two previous 1995 sampling events. TPH-G was detected in the grab sample
from boring EB-4 at 15, 000 ppb, and in each of the remaining five wells, ranging from
1200 to 9900 ppb. The maximum detected benzene was 4000 ppb in MW-4, located
within the former UST backfill (but completed below the 1989 excavation) in native soils.
Benzene and other purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) were also detected at lesser
concentrations in each of the other water samples. Oil was not detected in the water

samples, with the exception of the two near-source sample locations, EB-4 (7.5 ppm) and
MW-1 (46 ppm). : ;

Nine HVOC eoknifotiills, primarily perchloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE), and cis
1, 2 Dichloroethene (cis 1, 2 DCE), wangiwsausockin-the. wh skmPdssmiss. Tic
respective maximum detections were 130;-340

7.0 PRELIMINARY "RBCA" RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Introduction

The data analysis included a limited ASTM RBCA Tier 1 Risk Based Screening Level
(RBSL) evaluation. In 1994, the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)
issued a risk based guidance document for evaluation of the need for corrective action
("RBCA") applied primarily to petroleum release sites. The methodology can also be
applied for solvents and other contaminants, although to our knowledge guidelines for
most solvents have not yet been issued by ASTM. The RBCA methodology provides a
decision making process for the assessment and response to subsurface (soil and ground
water) contamination based on risk to human health and environmental resources. The
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RBCA process recognizes the variability in complexity, physical and chemical
characteristics and risk to human health and environmental resources of sites and utilizes a
tiered approach to match appropriate assessments and remedial activities in consideration of
more cost-effective remedial action. : |

The ASTM-RBCA decument outlines general assessment criteria based on the risk of
‘exposure to the contaminated soil (by off-gassing and/or direct contact) and by the potential
for contaminants leaching to the ground water. The RBCA evaluation also utilizes cancer
risk factors of 10-% and 10-6, and applies to both residential and commercial/industrial
areas. The document provides a "look-up" table of values for six compounds, including
the four "BTEX" compounds. 1

The ASTM-RBCA methodology has been endorsed by an evaluation of fuel leak cases in
California, conducted by the Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory (1995). The
Lawrence Livermore study has, in turn, been endorsed by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Bay Region (see references). ' ‘

7.2 Assumptions

The ASTM document does not include screening levels for HVOCs. Thus, the risk
analysis for this investigation is for petroleum hydrocarbons only. Current maximum
contaminant levels for the detected HVOC compounds are approximately one order of
magnitude greater than for benzene, the petroleum hydrocarbon compound of greatest
concern. There is no procedure in the ASTM document for cumulative or additive risk of
both the petroleum hydrocarbon and HVQCs being present. i

As the site is located within a residential area, residential, and not commercial/industrial,
criteria have been employed. Residential criteria are more conservative than
commercial/industrial criteria. The contaminants are located within the subsurface,
generally at a depth of at least 10 feet. Most of the site is covered with structures located on
a concrete slab, or with asphailt. Direct contact of individuals with the soil is not
anticipated, and is thus not evaluated. Soil contamination is generally limited to depths
greater than approximately 10 feet, particularly around the property perimeter (with the
possible exception of the waste oil tank vicinity). Although soil volatilization 'to the
outdoor air has been analyzed, it si not considered a significant risk due to the most of the

site being covered with asphalt or concrete.

The ASTM RBCA processes uses cancer risk values of both 104 and 10-6. Values for
both risk levels have been used in our evaluation. To our knowledge, there is no ground

water utilization for drinking water j ,‘ ite yicinity
2 ine report). although M or garden irrigation i X
PWEST O the'omer#Based on the very low potential that known or undocumented

wells are used for drinking water, a risk factor of 10-4, as opposed to 10-6, has been
employed for this category, ‘

The contaminant levels used for the evaluation are based on the particular exposure
pathway and receptor. Thus, for example, the maximum regional down gradient value for
benzene in ground water (MW-6; 1,000 ppb) is employed for vapor intrusion to buildings
and for ingestion, instead of the maximum detected value (MW-4, 4,000 ppb), located near
the source area. In the case of volatilization of seil vapor to the outside air, the maximum
detected level (0.21 ppm) was utilized, although the depth of the sample is from
considerably beneath the water table, Thesaasdmumdetecied Xalus abbomsent ™ 1 Sini ~
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was obtained during the initia | tank removal confirmation testing (north tank). This value
in our opinion i Considéred 26 BETEPrRsEntitiveof the sisaramianio s ity bions
hadeen i Zed,

As required by the January 5, 1996 San Francisco Bay Region Water Quality Control
Board nt}tz,]morandum, benzene levels in the ASTM document have been multiplied by a
factor of 0.29. :

73 eimativly

The RBSL and contaminant data utilized in this evaluation are summarized on Table 4. The
table indicates risk value on the left of each entry, and the selected site value (analytical test
result) on the right of each entry. Contaminant levels exceeding the RBSL are indicated in

bold typeface on the table. The RBSL is exceeded for the following:

These conditions are primarily for data at the regional down-gradient property perimeter,
represented by wells MW-2, 3, 5, and 6. These wells are situated adjacent to neighboring
residential areas, as opposed to welis MW-1 and MW-4. _ ;

8.0 DISCUSSION

The purpose of this investigation was to obtain representative soil and ground water
samples, and to analyze these samples for the compounds most likely from on-site sources.
There are no known off-site sources. Soil and ground water samples obtained as a part of
the present investigation are from six monitoring wells and four exploratory borings. Data
from previousty obtained excavation confirmation and drilling samples are also included in
this evaluation. The monitoring wells and borings were placed in representative locations
to obtain both soil and ground water samples. The analytical test results and our field
observations indicate that elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds and of
HVOC are present at the site, particularly in the ground water.

-G and related compounds are
"9l was detected primarily a

present in. § _
exception of EB-4, near the waste oil tank.

EEETY ol fyit /
depths below 20 feet,

Ground water levels of TPH-G and benzene, as well as the other purgeable aromatic
compounds, remain elevated. The concentrations of these compounds generally increased
in the three previously existing wells (MW-1, 2, and 3). Of particular note is the increase
in petroleum hydrocarbons in MW-2. The levels of TPH-G and benzene in wells MW-4
and MW-6 were elevated; TPH-G was 9,900 ppb in both wells, and benzene was 4,000

ppb in MW-4. Benzene was detected at 1,000 ppb in MW-6, the regional down-gradient
well. :
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‘There is no clear correlation between well completion and contaminant levels in thq down-
gradient wells, nor between stratigraphy and contaminant levels. Continued ground water
monitoring may result in a correlation of these factors.

Ground water elevation data may be inconsistent. Thus it is not possible to reliably
determine the ground water flow direction, although Figure 5A indicates an interpretation
of the available data. The very lengthy time for wells to equilibrate when the well cap is
removed for sampling suggests relatively low permeability in the water bearing sediments,
As indicated on the cross sections (Figures 4A through 4D), soil strata are lensed and
discontinuous.

ey

PEIRHAE: Vs 1o Xty Cutt i levots (MW e MCL for each of the
g aromatic compounds is also exceeded in the near-source well, MW-1, and the
MCL for each of these compounds, except xylenes, is exceeded in other wells. ‘

The RBCA analysis indicates that the ASTM Tier 1 screening levels, based primarily on
benzene, are exceeded for soil volatilization to the air, soil and ground water vapor
intrusion to buildings, and ground water ingestion. - A relatively conservative one-in-one
million (10-6) risk level, has generally been employed, due to the adjacent presence of
residential properties. In addition, the less conservative ground water ingestion risk, with a
level of 104, is exceeded. In our opinion, ground water consumption in the site vicinity is

minimal or does not exist, and therefore this particular route of entry / exposure pathway is
not of concern. |

Y iy S

Borings EB-5 and EB-6 were located directly under the two former fuel dispensers.
Shallow samples were non-detect. Thus, the dispenser area does not appear to be a source
of contamination. Although the former USTs have been removed, residual contamination
from the gasoline tanks, where over-excavation has not been conducted, and from the
waste oil tank, where contaminated soil has been partially removed, still exists. Further
excavation at either location is lirnited by the presence of the existing building, property
line, and Harmon Avenue, and both areas have been backfilled. ‘

A final potential source of contamination is the hydraulic lift, which was removed from
service shortly after the waste oil tank was excavated. HVOC was not detected in the two
initial waste oil tank confirmation samples. The laboratory detection limits of the samples
were not elevated (generally 25 ppb). Analysis of subsequently excavated soil, and the
subsequent confirmation samples, did not include HVOC. HVOC was detected in only the
deeper of the two EB-4 soil samples (14.5 feet), as opposed to the shallower sample (7.5
feet), which was non-detect for HVOC but contained 820 ppm oil. These data, in our
opinion, suggest that the lift, with a probable maximum ram depth of approximately six (6)
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feet, is not the source of the HVOC, despite the apparent HVOC absence in the earlier
waste oil sampling. 3

-”Following are the specific conclusions of this study.

1. Ground water flow is heterogeneous, occurring within lenses and
possibly filled channels.

2. The "shallower” (10 to 20" and r.'dt:‘:t-.]:ver" (15 to 35') ground water zones
are both contaminated. ' ‘ :

3. Ground water contamination extends off site, primarily on the northeast,
southeast, and southwest sides, and possibly on the northwest.
However, contaminant levels decline significantly from the near-source
areas (e.g. boring EB-4 and wells MW-1 and 4), to the regional down-
gradient wells (MW-2, 3, 5 and 6). The rate of decline in other directions
is unknown, - ‘

4.  Contamination consists of TPH-G, purgeable aromatic compounds
(BTEX), and halogenated volatile compounds (HVOC). BTEX and
~ individual HVOC levels exceed California MCLs, and the ASTM. A

stist# In our opinion, the primary concern is soil and groun
o o ‘intrusion to the adjacent residential buildings. These
buildings, however, do not appear to have basements. -

3. Primary source locations (gasoline and waste oil USTs and fuel
dispensers) have been remediated. Residual soil and ground water
contamination remains at both the gasoline and waste oil locations. ‘

Contaminant levels remain elevated near the source areas. The rate of off-site contaminant
decline is unknown. Levels of concern most likely decrease rapidly with distance from the
site. Thus, it is our opinion that, based on the above analysis and on current guidelines,
further evaluation of the site, and possibly remediation within the source area, is warranted.
At this time, it is our opinion that source control, as opposed to large-scale remediation of
the peripheral areas, should be considered. '

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
Our recommendations are as follows.

\{l.  Conduct a minimum of one additional ground water sampling round, to
verify the analytical test results and to further evaluate ground water flow,

% M 2, Installation of a minimum of one well, screened below the maximum
(H { ﬂﬂl;dcpth penetrated and screened thus far (e.g. from approximately 40 to 60
ﬂ) : [W r// feet BGS), to evaluate the potential of deeper ground water contamination.
U’H ("Hé Vo 3.  Conduct a soil-gas survey of the immediately adjacent streets, and of
V ¢ private properties, if feasible, to define the ground water contaminant
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plume boundaries. Entry agreements with adjacent owners, and
encroachment permits from the City of Oakland, would be required.

4. Installation of additional off site wells at accessible locations, based on the
results of the soil-gas survey. We preliminarily recommend consideration
of locating two wells along Harmon Avenue, two along Seminary
Avenue, and one along Holway Street (Figure 1). Encroachment permits
would be required from the City of Oakland. We recommend omission of
the current "shallow' and "deeper” well system, and screening of the new
wells from 10 to 30 feet depth. :

3. Conduct a vapor extraction performance test to evaluate both connectivity
\ of the saturated units and remediation feasibility within the near-source
area. '

11.0.  LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared according to generally accepted geologic and environmental
practices. No other warranty, either expressed or implied as to the methods, results,
conclusions or professional advice provided is made. It should be recognized that certain
limitations are inherent in the evaluation of subsurface conditions, and that certain
conditions may not be detected during an investigation of this type. If you wish to.reduce
the level of uncertainty associated with this study, we should be contacted for additional
consultation,

The analysis, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based on site
conditions as they existed at the time of our investigation; review of previous reports
relevant to the site conditions; and laboratory results from an outside analytical laboratory.
Changes in the information or data gained from any of these sources could result in
changes in our conclusions or recommendations. If such changes do occur, we should be
advised so that we can review our report in light of those changes.

ok ok ok ok ok ok ook sk ok ok ook ok ok ok R k k%
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l TABLE 1
' - GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
: (All Measurements in Feet)
l Well Number Reference Depth Relative
and Date of Elevation to Water Ground
I Measurement ) Water Elevation
(2) .
| MW-1
' 8/6/90 37.0 215 15.5
1/28/92 21.0 16.0
4/27/92 20.95 16.05
8/10/92 22.20 148
2/11/94 1593 (3) 21.07 (3) -
2/28/94 13.85 (4) 23.15 (4)
I 9/9/94 20.19 16.81 .
12/28/94 14.91 22.09
4/13/95. 14.18 22.82
. 11/1/95 20.90 16.10
3/8/96 11.82 25.18
3/25-26/96 36.97 1354 23.43
g | MW-2 |
2/11/94 36.40 14.16 (3) 22.24 (3)
' 2/28/94 16.01 (4) 20.39 (4)
9/9/94 18.96 17.44
12/28/94 21.42 14.93
.- . 4/13/95 19.69 ' 16.71
_ 11/1/95 21.91 - 1449
3/8/96 14.56 (6) 21.84 (6)
. 3/25-26/96 36.39 10.84 - 2555
MW.3.
l 2/11/94 36.94 6.97 3) 29.97 (3)
2/28/94 7.74 (4) 29.20 (4)
9/9/94 9.68 27.26
j 12/28/94 8.15 28.79
' 4/13/95 3.05 . 28.89
11/1/95 7.82 29.12
3/8/96 5.69 ' 31.25
l - 3/25-26/96 36.94 6.91 30.03
l : Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415_) 494.2505 ‘




Table 1 continued

Well Number Reference | Depth Relative

and Date of Elevation to Water Ground
Measurement ‘ @ Water( 2E)levjation
MW-4 _
3/25-26/96 36.46 | 14.14 232
MW.5
3/25-26/96 36.77 15.63 21.14 .
MW-6
. 3/25-26/96 36.42 8.52 27.90
Notes
(1) N/A =Not applicabie.

€5
3
(4)
&)

)

Elevations from a survey conducted by Andreas Deak, California Llcensed Land -
Surveyor, March 21, 1996, City of Oakland datum.

Well under pressure when locking cap removed; water level may not havc been
stabilized.

Depth to water was measured over a 120 minute period; indicated depths appear to be
stabilized readings.

Surveyed elevations of wells MW 1 and MW-2 varied to 0.02 foot on March 21,
1996 survey as compared to February 11, 1994 survey; previously calculated
measurements of elevation have not been modlﬁed to reflect the new survey data.
Well not stabilized (water level rising).

~ Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505 |



TABLE 2A
SOIL

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

(Results reported in parts per million, mg/kg) (1) (2)

Sample TPH- Ethyl- Oil and
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease HVOC

Initial UST Removal Confirmation Testing

Gasoline USTs

South tank 22 ND ND ND ND NA NA
ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
- Center tank 20 ND -t ND - g NA NA
North tank ND 0.068 ND ND ND NA NA
21 el 2.9 0.320 1.7 NA NA
Waste Qil UST
| | ; TRy
1 NA . 0.093 0.510 0.480 1.7 5500/760 (6) ND (o0
2 NA 0.160 0.400 0.810 2.4 7200/460 (6) ND- /GO
Previous Kaldveer Investigation
EB-1 |
16.0 4 NA NA NA NA ~ NA NA
21.0 0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA
26.0 50 NA NA NA NA NA NA
EB-2
10.0 NA NA NA NA NA 4200  NA
16.0 NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
EB-3
10.0 NA NA NA NA NA 2,800 NA

16.0 NA NA NA NA NA 150 NA

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




=

Ty B 1T e g 0 HVOC

l Waste Oil Tank Overexcavation Confirmation Testing '

1 (south side) 190 ND ND 0.58 1.3 15§800/2700 NA

9,800
' 2 (westside) ND ND ND ND ND 1,200/61 NA
‘ 890
l 3 (eastside) 4.4 ND ND 0.0083 0.021 115,380/4400 NA
7,
4 (north side) 12 0.0042 ND 0.0091 0.021 410/250 NA
230 - '

| 5(westfloon 270  ND 3.5 1.3 ND 3300/670 NA
‘ ' ,700 _

6 (east floor) 260 - ND ND 1.2 2.5 3,508/680 NA

- 2,20
I Stockpile 11 0.0031 ND 0.044 0.094 1,500/710
: . 1,000

' Previous Hoexter Investigation

MW-2 |
l 10.5-11.0 ND 0.76 4.2 6.1 38 NA

16.0-16.5 ND 0.022 ND ND ND NA
. ' 20.5-21.0 : '

' 25.5-26.0 (3) ND ND ND ND ND ND " NA
10.5-11.0  ND ND 0.020 ND ND ND NA
20.5-21.0. 1.2 0.17 0.047 ND 0.085 - NA NA _

' Current Investigation
; l EB-4
7.5-8.0 300 ND ND 3.3 8.3 820 ND
' 14,5-15.0 63 ND ND ND 0.82 3600 Det (5)
EB-5
l 3.5-4.0 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
7.5-8.0 130 ND ND 0.55 1.3 NA NA
12.5-13.0 120 ND ND 0.84 1.4 NA NA
18.0-18.5
' 19.5-20.0 (3) 4.5 0.025 0.015 0.028 0.078 240 Det (5)
- EB.7
. 9.0-9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
14.0-14.5 ND ND ND ND ND NA - NA
' 20.0-20.5 :
23.0-23.5 (3) 130 ND 0.38 1.9 2.9 620 ND .
' Hoexier Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




o

e [ —
MW-4 f | 7
16.0-16.5 13 0.038 0.015 ND
26.0-26.5
31.0-31.5 (3) 68 0.21 0.092 0.15
36.0-36.5 54  ND 0.008 0.015
MW-5
11.0-11.5 9.7 ND 0.019 ND
21.0-21.5 ND ND ND ND
21.0-21.5
35.5-36.0 (3) NA NA NA NA
MW-6
11.0-11.5
16.0-16.5 (3) 10 0.037 0.033 0.18
Notes

(1) ND =non-detect
(2) NA = not applicable
(3) Composite
(4) Chromatogram patterns/comments
G- gas
WG - weathered gas
NGM - non-gas mix, > C9
NDM - non-diesel mix, generally C7 - C12/13
(5) Detected: see Table 2B
{6) TOG/Motor Qil

/"‘/
0.023

0.39
0.011

0.038

NA

0.46

NA

190

NA

NA
NA

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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TABLE 2B
SOIL

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

* (Results reported in parts per million, mg/kg) (1) (2)

Sample  CcA 13 0Ch°h.2 DCA cis 1,2 DCE trms 1,2 DCE 1,2 DCP 72 yeL
EB-4

7.5-8.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 2, ND ND
14.5-15.0 ND g ND ND ND ND A5 A ND
EB-5

18.0-18.5 o,

19.5-200(3) ND ~ ND ND ND ND ND ﬁ ‘ ND ND
EB-7

20.0-20.5 : -

230-235(3) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Notes on following page

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




Table 2B Notes

(1) ND = non-detect

(2) NA = not applicable

(3) Composite

(4) Abbreviations as follows:

CA Chloroethane
1,2 DCB 1,2 Dichlorobenzene
1,2DCA 1,2 Dichloroethane

cis 1,2 DCE cis 1,2 Dichloroethene
trans 1,2 DCE trans 1,2 Dichloroethene

1,2 DCP 1,2 Dichloropropane

PCE Tetrachloroethene (perchloroethene)
TCE Trichloroethene

VCL Vinyl chloride

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




TABLE 3A
GROUND WATER

SUMMARY. OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

(Results reported in parts per billion, ug/l) (1)

Well and TPH Ethyl- Oil &
Date.  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Grease
HVOC (7)
MW-1

8/6/90 (2) 54,000 3,500 3,200 1,900 9,400 7,600
1/28/92 2,000,000 7.400 17,000 28,000 120,000 75,000 (5)
4/27/92 (3) 500,000 3,400 6,400 10,000 45,000 440,000 (6)

4/27/92 (4) 175,600 4,200 4,400 3,200 14,600 - N/A
8/10/92 170,600 4,200 4,200 3,300 15,900 120,000 (6)
2/11/94 1,800,000 ND 5,100 5,200 23,900 16,000:(6)

9/9/94 23,000,000 56,000 61,000 9,100 137,000  880,000:(6)
12/28/94 55,000 3,700 5,300 1,400 5,800  83,000:(6)
4/13/95 45000 2,800 3,400 1,200 5100  50,000i(5)
11/1/95 44,000 2,600 - 3,400 1,400 5900  52,000.(5)

32596 45000 3,08 4,100 1,600 6.800  46.000:(3) (7)

MW-2 :

2/11/94 130 22 1.1 52 73 ND  (6)

9/9/94 1,000 89 ND ND 69 ND (6

12/28/94 330 100 3.8 5.4 47 5100 (6)

4/13/95 1300 280 6.9 33 23 ND' 5

11/1/95 ND ND ND ND (5

3/25/96 57 220 280 ND  (5) (7)

MW.-3 |

2/11/94 ND  ND ND ND 'ND ND  (6)

9/9/94 710 10 ND ND 35 ND (6)

12/28/94 - 2.300 78 ND 130 73 ND'  (6)

4/13/95 1.700 2.9 ND 61 24 ND  (5)

11/1/95 100 44 ND 27 22 ND (5)

32596 2200 ARy 096 120 65 ND  (5) (T)
E o L S RS * v

MW-4

32696 9900, 40004 40 71 100 ND ' (5) (7)

MW-5

3/26/96 Xy e 8.2 083 95 ND: (5)(7)

Hoexter Consulting, Inc, 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




.T
MW-6
3/26/96 150
EB-4
3/8/96 340
MCL NA 1 150
Notes

(1) ND - non-detect; N/A - not applicable

(2) Kaldveer Associates report, September, 1990

(3) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
(4) Applied Remediation Laboratory
(5) Gravimetric Method

(6) Infrared Method

(7} HVOC detected: see table 3B

¢ %

470 720
1,300 590

700 1750

OtG Hine(T)

ND  (5) (7)

7,500 (5) (7)

NA

Hoexter Consulting, Inc, 734 'Torreya Court, Palo Alio, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




TABLE 3B
. | GROUND WATER

'SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

(Results reported in parts per billion, ug/l) (1) (2)

Sample CA 1,2 DCB 1,2 DCA cis 1,2 DCE tras 1,2 DCE 1,2 bCP PCE TCE VCL
MW.1
3/25/96 ND 7.2 5.3 82 ND ND ND 7.8 25
MW-2 |
3/25/96 ND ND 8.7 11 ND 1.0 ND 32 0.92
MW.3
3/25/96 ND ND ~ 0.356 1.2 ND ND
ND ND ND
3/26/96 o Bt o sl oded ND ’
MW-5 :
3/26/96 14 ND 2.1 6.2 ND ND ND ND 10
MW-b .
3/26/96 ND ND 3.9 15 ND 1.9 : 0.7 2 ND
EB-4 :
3/8/96 (grab) ND ND ND 42 ND ) ND 130 340 ND
MCL NA 600 0.5 6 10 5 7 5 5

i ~ Notes on following page

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




Table 3B Notes

(1) ND = non-detect

(2) NA = not applicable

(3) Composite

(4) Abbreviations as follows:

CA - Chloroethane 1,2 DCP 1,2 Dichloropropane

1,2 DCB 1,2 Dichlorobenzene PCE Tetrachloroethene (perchloroethene)
1,2DCA 1,2 Dichloroethane TCE trichloroethene

cis 1,2 DCE cis 1,2 Dichloroethene VCL vinyl chloride

trans 1,2 DCE trans 1,2 Dichloroethene

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




TABLE 4

Risk Based Screening Level Data
(Results presented in parts per million, mg/kg or mg/t)

Exposure Pathway Residential Compound
and Receptor Cancer Risk RBSL/Site (1) _
Soil Benzene (5)Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Volatilization to 10-6 0079021 %) - - .
outdoor air 10-4 7.89/0.21 (9) _

Chronic HQ=1 - -~ RES(2) RES. RES
Vapor intrusion 10-6 © 0.0016/0.219) - - -
from soil to buildings 10-4 0.156/0.21 (9)

Chronic HQ=1 - 20.8/0.76 34.6/4.2 RES
Leachate to protect 10-4 0.499/021 (6) o
ground water ingestion Chronic HQ=1 - 129/0.76 47.5/4.2 RES |
Ground Water
Volatilization to 10-6 3.1922.0 (7) - - -
outdoor air 10-4 319/2.0 (7) ‘

Chronic HQ=1 - >S (3) >8 >$
Ingestion 104 0.085/1.0 (8)

0.085/4.0 (6) \

Chronic HQ=1 - 7.3/0.76 3.65/4.2 73/8.3
Vapor intrusion 10-6 0.023/1.0 (8) . -- -
from ground water 10-4 2.35/10 (8)
to buildings Chronic HQ=1 - 114 >S >8
Notes

1) Risk value (left side of entry) / site value (right side of entry): RBSL = ASTM Risk

Based Screening Level (Table 4, ASTM ES 38-94, July, 1994
contaminant level from site (bold if site value exceeds RBSL value)

); Site = applicable

(2) RES = selected risk level not exceeded for pure compound present at any concentration
(3)  >8 =selected risk level not exceeded for all possible dissolved levels :

(4)  HQ = health quotient :

(3 Benzene risk value is ASTM RBSL multiplied by 0.29 per RWQCB requirement,
(6) Worst case value -

N Reasonable value based on all wells

(8) Highest regional down-gradient well

9 Samples <10" are ND or no odor (none or very low levels of contamination)

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505°
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APPENDIX A

SURVEY DATA
MONITORING WELL AND EXPLORATORY BORING PERMITS
EXPLORATORY BORING AND WELL COMPLETION LOGS
AND EXPLANATION

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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DRILLING METHQOD:
Mud Rotary
Cable

l DRILLER'S LIGENSE NO.

Air Rotary
Othar

Augar >C
& <8

’

WELL PROJECTS :
Drill Hole Diamster 3 in. Maximum
Caalng Diameter 2- - in, Depth 33'-
Surface Seg Depth §
' GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numbar of Borings Maximum
Hole Diameter in. Dapth .
l ESTIMATED STARTING DATE W g
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE .

| hersby agree to comply with all requiraments of this permit and Namsda
County Qrdinanca Mo, 73-686.

l APPLICANTS
SIGNATURE

P2 2. L bue 3/6(s¢

l FROM 1ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY S1@ 452 3914 1996, 03-14 16328  #879 P, QE/?%
. 4| 5987 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588  VOICE (510) 484-2600
' FAX (510) 4623914
[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]
[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]| [FoR OFFICE USE]
l LOCATION OF PROJECT__ 1478 Sawipsw s Ave PERMIT NUMBER - 96193
l Y P P LOGATION NUMBER
7 CLIENT _ ,
Name . Degle Gpimot PERMIT CONDITIONS
l Addraas 193¢ 6 L Voica M8G- S)0 - 315 7-5T3%
Cty Sow legwdto CA Zp LAV Circled Permit Requirements Appiy
I APPLICANT .
' Name b oo ver Carso 5 Tnc ENEHAL
_;,,é N 4 v&- ' C L et LA AL 1. Apermit application should be submitted 6o as to arrive at the
I Address 7’)'4 Tarre « VokeMIT - Uy 251 5 ®  Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.
City Pa\ - Jp Gy Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after compistion of permined
: wark the orlginal Dapartment of Water Rescurces Water Wail
TYPE OF PROJECT ] . Driliers R_apon or eéquivalent for wall Projects, or drilling logs
I Wali Construction Geatechnical Investigation and logation sketch for gactachnical projects.
Cathodikc Protaction General ) N 3. Permitis vaid if project not begun within 90 days af approval
Water Supply Contamination , dats.
Monitoring =) Well Destruction ATEH WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surface seal thlcknaas is twe inches of cement grout
PROFOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placad by tramie.
Domeste Inclustrial Other 2. Minimum seal dapth is S0 fast for municipal and industrial wells
| Municipal _ Irrigation

or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless 2 lasser
dapth is spacially approved. Minimum seal depth for
monhoring wells Is the maximum depth practicable or 20 fest,
C. GEQTECHNICAL. Bacidill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
heavy bentariite and upper two fest with compacted materal. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
shall bs used In place of compacted cuUttings.
. CATHQODIC, Flil hele above anode zons with mncrete placed by
trernia.
E. WELL DESTRUCTION, Sge anached

Number £ yuag ( L(/;{:.LLQ)

.-Z-‘g“: WFCMJ:{’LA« 'f‘k"'“.‘}"'
v/ , fhm

Approvad Datel4 Mar 96

Wyman Hong

91992




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

Major Divisions {grt| Itr Description Major Divisions |grf | Itr Description
- Wall-graded gravels or gravel sand Inorganic siits and very fine sands,
e oW | Mixtures, little or no fines mi | rock flour, silty or clayey fine sands
w; or clayey silts with slight plasticity
- Poorty-graded gravels or grave! inorganic clays of low 1o medium
' | op | sand mixture, iitite or no fines % ¢l | plasticity, graveily clays, sandy
Gravel - Silts clays, silty clays, isan clays
Silty graveis, gravel-sana-siit Organic siits ana organic siltclays
And gm| Mixtures And ol | of low plasticity
Gravely Clays
Soils Clayey graveis, gravei-sand-clay LL < 50 !él_organic silts, {nicacocus o
c | mixtures mh| diatomacsous fine or silty soils,
Coaree g Fine slastic silts
Grained Waeil-graded sands or graveily Grained v, Inorganic clays of high plasticity,
Soils sands, little or no fines Soils ch | fat clays
Silts
Poorly-graded sands or gravelly And Crganic ctays of medium to high
sands, {ittle or no fines oh | plasticity
N Clays
Sandy [TTI | Sty sands, sand-sit mixtures LL > 50 Peat ang other highly organic soils
Soils  []-Hsm pt
%% -
% « Clayey sands, and-ciay mixtures Highly Organic
£ Soils
SYMBOLS
Standard penetration spiit spoon sample Blank casing

K1

Meodified Calitornia (Porter) sampie Screensd Casing

Shelby tube sampie Cement grout
Water level obsarved in boring Bantonite
Stable Water level in monitoring well Filter Pack

3 O 23 [ )

Visuai Relative Moisture Content
Increasing Moisture Content

Ory
Damp
Moist

Wat

Saturated

Naote(1): Penstration resistance values are recorded as the number of blows of & 140-pound hammaer falli.ng 30-inches required
to drive & sampler through the last 12 inches of an 18-inch drive. Blow count for samples obtained using a Modified
California sampier (indicated by an asterisk) shouid be muitiplisd by a factor of 0.8 to obtain squivalent standard
penetration resistance values,

Note(2):  The lines separating strata on the logs represent approximate boundaries only. No warranty is provided as {0 the

gqﬂ}inu‘rtyr’i 30l strata betwesn borings. Logs represant the soil section observed at the baring location on the date of
rilling only.

BORING LOG LEGEND

Kaldveer Associates 1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
Geosclencs Consultants Oakland, California
A California Corporation
PROJECT NO. DATE FIGURE A1
KE1220-1-133 [SEPTEMBER, 199 MO i




l ORILL RIG Hollow Stem Auger SURFACE ELEVATION - LOGGED BY LAG
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 25.0 -feet | BORING DIAMETER 8-inch DATE DRILLED 8/3/90
i B 3
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION z o |BIEZL g REMARKS LF
e | EixhY Ha oz
wi E-dZlaca Yo
l HJwl ol gwhs T el
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS g “Zug| o« Z
@A - o x| 2
l SANDY GRAVEL (GP), brown, dry, - sl
angular gravel upto 1/4" diameter, fineto | s | - RN
coarse grained sand, FILL, NOSC — s
l -_—T ] RO
L} aa oA
— PRt
-~ A“nhn ~
= A A -
- 4 et s
e PO
l — R
1 -0 5 KR
- willli= -~ a
- IAAAnA -~
' C\/ : L | an 4 a
o~ WA
L} ‘n‘o\hA‘
SANDY CLAY (SC), light brown, dry, 7 77 R,
' paaatches of red, yellow and biack, dry, gl R
dry, dense, fine to medium grained sand, s atatat
some fine to coarse anguiar graval upto atatats
1/4° diameter, chent fragments, giigtit anaat
f ' petroleum hydrocarbon sdor - atate
l grading more gravel RRA
l SILTY CLAY (CL), brawn with patches of RN
) orange, gray mottled, damp, very stiff, RO
' some anguiar gravel upto 1/4" diameter, R
stight petroleum hydrocarbon o%l R
| l QU RN
1 CLAYEY SILTY SAND (YD), RO
y yeilowish-brown, some ‘gray and black RO
' mottled, damp, stiff, fine grained sand, | mann
clay binder, some angular gravel upto - 1 AN
1/8" diameter, slight petroleum ranl
l hydrocarbon gdor i 7 R
SANDY GRAVEL (GP), grayish-green, ‘.__“" ] AR
U‘An L
l N A am EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
— 2B Kaldveer Assoclates 1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
l _ Geoscience Consultants Oakland, California
A California Corporation
B PROJECT NO. DATE BORING
' KE1220-1-133 SEPTEMBER, 199¢ O B o




DRILL RiG Hollow Sleni Auger SURFACE ELEVATION - LOGGED BY LAG
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 25.0 -feet | BORING DIAMETER 8-inch DATE DRILLED 8/3/80
— . " e r— — — —
Buc 5
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION T & ﬁaz:‘{' 2 REMARKS o5
PR I L ) Sl a3
| W R Eﬁ% &g ¥
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS g 7 |“lEum| z
- 0. 'x}
—————— — —
gravel upto 1/4* diameter, fine to coarse | == 66 Taratt
grained sand, with clay binder, moderdte | tatals
n\Petroleum hydrocarbon oder- i
Bottom of Boring = 26.5 Feet
Notes:
1. NOSC = No odor on soit cuttings.
2. Ground water was encountered at 25
feet at time of drilling.
3. Blow counts followed by an asterisk
(*) shouid be muitiplied by a factor of 0.8
to obtain standard penetration
resistance.
4. The stratigraphy is approximate.
EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
Kaldveer Associates 1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
Geoscience Consultants Qakland, California
A Califernia Corporation
PROJECT NO. DATE BORING EB 1
KE1220-1-133 SEPTEMBER, 199¢ MO




DRILL RIG Minute Man

SURFACE ELEVATION

LOGGED BY

LAG

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER Not Enc,

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION

mﬁﬂm%

BORING DIAMETER

DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS

SOIL
TYPE
D

EPTH
(FEET)
SAMPLER

PENETR

ATION “

RESTSTANCE
(BLOWS-FT>
PID
RERDING

e
R
o
- 4

DATE DRILLED

8/13/90

REMARKS

SANDY GRAVEL (GP), light brown, dry,

\ASPHALT (2) —

angular gravel upto 2* diameter, fineto ..
coarse grained sand, NOSC____ e

SILTY CLAY (MT graylsh-black dry,
some grav upto1 diameter, NOSC

SANDY GRAVEL (GP), grayish-black,
dry, angular gravel upto 2" diameter, fine
b‘:oarse grained sand, NOSC

CLAY (CL), grayish-black, dry, some

grading more gravel /Z
CL -

GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY (SCJ, light
brown, dry, some angular gravel upto
1/2" diameter, fine grained sand, some
oil staining along fractures, slight
petroleum hydrocarbon odor

grading to more sand (greenish-gray)

C//I?'

7

s oo (7]
7
//

SILTY CLAY (ML), light brown, black

mottling, damp, trace fine grained sand,
\shght petroleumn hydrocarbon edor

Bottom of Boring = 16.5 Feet

Notes:

1. NOSC = No odor on soil cuttings,

2. N/E = Ground water was not
encountered at time of drilling.

3. Blow counts followed by an asterisk
{*) should be muitiplied by a factor of 0.8
to obtain standard penetration
resistance.

4. The stratigraphy is approximate.

o

MWELL
CONSTRUCTT

|
|

A California Corporation

Kaldveer Associates
Geosclence Consultants

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

" 1970 SEMINARY AVENUE

Oakland,

California

PROJECT NO.

DATE

KE1220-1-133

SEPTEMBER, 1894




angular gravei upto 1" diameter, oil
staining along fractures, slight petroleum
hydrocarbon agor

grading more gravel -7

!

CL

SILTY CLAY-(ML), light brown with black
mottling, damp, trace fine grained sand,
some angular gravel, slight petroleum
hydrocarbon oder

Bottom of Boring = 16.5 Feet

Notes:

1. NUSC = No odor on soil cuttings,

2. N/E = Ground water was not
encountered at time of drilling,

3. Blow counts followed by an asterisk
(*) should be muitiplied by a factor of 0.8
to obtain standard penetration
resistance.

4. The stratigraphy is approximate.

DRILL RIG Minute Man SURFACE ELEVATION - LOGGED 8Y LAG
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER Not Enc. | BORING DIAMETER 3-inch DATE DRILLED 8/13/90
Bur 2
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION o o ﬁ%{\.\_" 9 REMARKS y E
3 i |EiEGg 58 gz
Jw| ol g wpHoel Ty ==
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS g¢ BlZig & 2
A~ a®xv 8
| R
NASPRALT@) P N
SANDY GRAVEL (GP), light brown, dry, 1 R
angular gravel upto 2* diameter, fine to, Tt
coarse grained sand C il i b et
SILTY CLAY (ML, grayish-black, dry. ARAEAN i} AR
some gravel upto 1” diameter, NOSC - Sy
SANDY GRAVEL (GP), grayish-black, - 1
dry, anguiar gravel upto 3/4" diameter, A
fine to coarse grained sand, NOSC ~ 5 7 e
SANDY CLAY (CL), grayish-black, dry, 7 L « SO
fine to medium grained sand, some ‘2 / RO
angular grave!, oil staining on cuttings, oL / - 1 el
mederate petroleum hydrocarbon. é aatats
GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY ﬁmi'f“ i R
brown with red, orange, andblack AL R
mottling, dry fine to coarse grained sand, :} -

A Califernia Corporation

Kaldveer Associates
Geoscisnce Consultants

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
Oakland, California

PROJECT NO.

DATE

KE1220-1-133 SEPTEMBER, 199(

BORING




PROJECT: 1970 Seminary Avenus, Oakland, California BORING NO: . pg

DATE DRILLED/ oGGED BY S/8/96/DFH SAMPLES

TYPE OF BORING /p | 4AMETER ContDrivenl 7"

SURFACE ELEVATION  Gurade

HAMMER WEIGHT  NiA

DEFTH IN FT,
SAMPLE
NUMBE R,
DIAMETER
BLOMS-FT.
PID-FFM
GROLMD
HATER LEVEL
OTHER TESTS
COMMENTS

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS :

Concrete approx.4”: 4 - 12" notlogged

CL: sandy fine gravelly clay, dark
brown, very suff, slightly moist

SW: fine gravelly sand with ca. 5% S — 2
clay, dark browm, dense, s1. moist; free
moisture at6'; sand fine w0 coarse; ?

grades dark graz-browmn ca. 7.5

Ground water
N v
o level may not

— . 75480 be stabilized
CL: fine sandy clay, mottled orange — {
and gray; very stff, moist. 10

SW: gravelly sand with clayey lenses, ] Shight
vellow-brown, very dense, moist. 4 odor
‘ 10-13

5
SP: fine sand, brown to yellow-brown, |15 _- 145-15.0 | Ho
dense, very moist to neariy wet {not odor
saturated). from It
14

CL: fine w0 coarse sandy clay, yellow- —
browmn, very stff, moist 10 very moist.

erades Llight gray-hrown 20 e

TD =22.0' "

Temporayily placed 1" PYC casing;

no ground water 11:00 AM; water 7.3
ca. 12:00 noon; obtained grab ground
wakrey samples ca. 14:00.

Grouted boring 10 surface after sampling

Hote: The stratificstion lines represent the

approximate boundaries between soil typas — . )
and the transition may be gradual. 30 ) Drilled by Precision Sampling

JOB NO: —
Bo10-1A-1634 'HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC. FIGURE: S/

= ———————— e e




-

PROJECT: 1970 Seminary Avenue, Oskland , California BORINGNO: Ep.g

DATE DRILLED aGGED BY 318!96/DFH SAMPLES I

TYPE OF BORING /DIAMETER ContDriven] 7"

SURFACE ELEVATION  Grade

HAMMER WEIGHT  N{A

DEPTH IN FT
SAMPLE
NUMBER —
DIRMETER
BLOWSFT.
Pig-FPM
GROUMD
MWATER LEVEL
OTHER TESTS
COMMENTS

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS :

Grawel backfill: former dispenser loc.

CL: Fine sandy clay, dark brown, stiff, | Mo
moist; oce. plant material {native soil). 1 odor

8C: clayey fine sand , brown, loose; 3540 Ho
gravelly from 5'. 5 odor

GV sandy fine to coarse gravel, dark
blue-gray, dense.

7580 M.

3C: clayey gravelly fine 10 coarse sand, 3 from

gray-brown, very dense. 0 20

3W: gravelly fine to coarse sand with 4
variable clay, gray-brown, dense; occ.
wet surfaces (not saturated). — 12.5-13.0

ML: fine sandy silt? clayey silt, 15 ad
yellow browm. /

8C: clayey sand , gray-brown, dense, glight
moist; grades w0 sand y gravel lense at 6 odor

hase. }’ 18.0-18.5

ML: fine sandy clayey silt, gray-browm, |
stiff, moist. / 20— . 19.520.0 w No water d
ML: fine sandy clayey silt, brown-gray, —_ Hom hours after
s0ft, very moist 10 wet(?). 20 driliing.

TD = 22.0'

Temporarily placed 1" slotted PYC —_
casing following completion; no water 25

following 4 hours, and thus no grab =
ground water samples were obtained. _—

Boring grouted to surface after casing —
withdrawm.

Hote: The stratification lines represent the
approXimate boundaries between soil types —
and the transition may be gradual. 30

JOB NO:




' PROJECT: 1970 Seminary Avenue, Qakland , California BORING NO:  EB-g
l DATE DRILLED oggep By 3/8/196/DFH SAMPLES
TYPE OF BORING /p aMeTER COBDrivent 7 |
' SURFACE ELEVATION  Grade . g | E n
z 3l @ b
HAMMER WEIGHT  N/A =S N Bl - B I S o F
- B [ I o 5 u w
l i [ 2]3a! 3 s | 2% E z
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS : a |w|lza] & & a3 e Y
l [ Grevel backsill: former dispenser loc. - |
CL: Fine sandy clay, dark brovwn, stff,
' moist; occ. plant material {native soil}. l 2025 | Mo
— odor
| 2C: clayey fine sand, brown, loose;
| ( gravelly from 5'. 5 e 5 Sir
| . 5560 |#om [
| GW: sandy fine 10 coarse gravel, dark 9
. blue-gray, dense. '
( TD = 7.0° —
' 1) e it
' H .
I 15
l 20 —]
il —_
l ] (
I i 25 __|
| I Boring grouted 10 surface —_ (
I Hote: The stratification lines represent the T
| approximate boundaries batween soil types -] No wrater
l and the transiticn may be gradval. - —
JOB NO:
' Eo10-1A-1634 HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC. FIGURE: 56, 1 JI




' PROJECT : 1970 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California BORINGNO:  gp_7
‘ | DATE DRILLED oGoep gy 3/GI96/DFH SAMPLES
TYPE QF BUR'NGfblﬁMETER ConmtDrivenl.?"
| l SURF ACE ELEVATION  Crade . i
2 2] ¢ g | 2
HAMMER WEIGHT — NIA = | sl S| F [ | = &
B o [ W 1]
| § | E|52| 3| : |BE| £ z
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS : o (&) z3| @& & o3 o <
—rl
l GC. clayey gravel {old fill 73,
not logged in detail
T 1 No x
' CL: fine sandy silty clay, very dark odor x
brown, stiff, slightly moist,
[g—
‘ ' SM; c]aye_j? silty sand , med. brown, L 2 Ho
% dense, moist. odor
' ; ; 3 Ha i
ML: fine sandy clayey silt, vellovr- 9.045
| brown, stiff, very moist, ‘0 £95 | odor
1
i JE— 4 Mo l
GW: silty fine 1 coarse sandy gravel, ) odor x
| l dark browm with weriably colored
| clasts, dense, moist. l
ML: clayey very sandy gravelly (ca. 15 1 5 140-14.3 Sdl.lghtl?'l x
2598) zilt, yellow browm, very stff, odor
moist,
I‘
l ML: fine sandy clayey silt, gray- — 6 No
brovm, stiff to very stiff, moist, odor l
1 I 20 - T
| ML: fine sandy silt, gray-green, soft, 20.0-20.3 | glight
| moist, T odor l
I i 8 23.023.5 x
| TD = 23.5 ]
| 25 No water 1 hour following completion of
| Refusal at 23.5'; broke outer {drive) drilling, and thus no grab ground water
| casing, recovered, unable to further samples were obtained.
| l penetrate formation. |
| Boring grouted to surface.
Hote: The stratification lines reprasent the
approximate boundsries detween soil types —
l snd the transition may be gradual 30
JOB HO:
l E-10-1A-163A HOEXTER CON SULHNG, INC. FIGURE: EB-7, 11
e ———— = -




SANDY CLAY ’58). lighr brown, dry, very
stiff, patches of red, yellow, black, some
fine to coarse angular gravel upto 1 /4
diameter, medium to coarse grained
sand, some asphalt and chert fragments,
NOSC

grading to damp

grading more gravel

SILTY CLAY {CL), reddish brown, gray
mottled, damp, very stiff, some coarse
grained sand, NOSC 7

<1

CLAYEY SILTY SAND (MO, Tight brown
black mottled, moist, stiff, fine grained
sand, some fine angular gravel, NOSC

SANDY GRAVEL (GP), grayish-green,

T

]

i0
52*

15
30*

—
—

— 20
] o

—

DRILL RIG Hollow Stem Auger SURFACE ELEVATION - LOGGED BY LAG
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 24.0 -feet | BORING DIAMETER 8-inch DATE DRILLED 8/3/90
%—; e — 1
guel | g
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION |5 EE‘{' @ REMARKS LE
w0 8H 33
o w L. C:mz HO o &
Jwl g & GHS * 5 *5
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS 8% " \Zum| « z
0 - la &~ 8
—_——— L
R ASPHALT (29 }—r [
SANDY GRAVEL (GP), iight brown, dry, - .
angular gravel upto 1/2" diameter, fineto | ™=
medium grained sand, NOSC - ]
large sandstone cobbles - |
-
-
2 =
cL o -

)'li))!))l)il”l)D}?}))’)))}D)

i))}b)};;a))t:l)’b))))}p)}bli}v)blt

WENERERE]
>

2iatet ] L N N N N N N N
.'.'.'m“\))>:b),).s>>>);p:))s)b»))w:;:)):};)z})

EEANNNN

Kaldveer Associates

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

1970 SEMINARY AVENUE

Geoscience Consultants Qakland, California
A California Corporation
-‘ [ ] PROJECT NQ. DATE BORING gy 4
KE1220-1-133 [SEPTEMBER, 199¢ NO 1




coarse angular gravel upto 1/4"
diameter, fine to coarse grained sand,
some clay binder, strang petroleum
hydrocarbon odar

Ea
[

C(s

| CLAYEY SILTY SAND (} r?ll:) brown,

saturated to moist, hard, fine grained
sand, water travels along fratures, NOSC

;

oy

o

T
1

SOIL

il oo
&
*

SANDY SILTY CLAY (ML), brown, damp,
stiff, some fine grained sand, NOSC

- 35

Total Depth = 36.5 Feet
Notes:
1) The stratigraphy Is approximate.
2) Well Construction Details
- 2-inch PVC, Schedule 40 solid and
slotted (0.020-inch) casing
- 2/12 washed sand filter pack
- bentonite pellets plug
- cement grout surface seal with
steel stovepipe locking cover
3) Ground water was encountered at 24
feet at the time of drilling,
4) NOSC= No odor on sampie cuttings.

DRILL AIG Hollow Stem Auger SURFACE ELEVATION - LOGGED BY LAG
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 24.0 -feot | BORING DIAMETER g-inch DATE DRILLED 8/3/90
e — — —— e — 1
B 2
O [}
DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION o & HE'{‘ 2 REMARKS L E
=oldleEpias =9
Q. & ERF HO &
Wi lEr-Adlac u
ot clwhS Tu h
DESCRIPTION AND REMARKS w Ege o= z
o ]

product sheen on sampler

EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Kaldveer Associates 1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
Geoscience Consultants Oakland, California
A California Corporation
PROJECT NO. DATE BOAING ) L .
KE1220-1-133 'SEPTEMBER, 199q NO o




PROJECT : 1970 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California BORING NO: Fynjanation

DATE DRILLED /| 0GGED BY SAMPLES ,

TYPE OF BORING /DIAMETER

SURF ACE ELEVATION

HAMMER WEIGHT

WELL COMPLETION

DEPTH IN FT.
SAMPLE
NUMBER, ~
DIAMETER
BLOWE-FT,
PID-FPPM
EROUND
WATER LEVEL
OTHER TESTS

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS :

PID = Photoionizaton Detector

[ &

=

- .- .- L4
P gm0 S

o

S

Driven sample intexval (5.5-7.0'), S—
indicating number of blows per —_ 14
last 12" of drive and interval retained 2580
for possible chemical analysis. a7

2N

~1
EINN

o
(=]

Approximate depth of contact 1) e
betwreen soillrock types

Ground water lesvel —

11

Explanation of well
completion symbols;

3loted well casing

Cement grout

Sand

Bentonite S

7] Native matrials 2
— End
Total depth of boring = 25.0"

‘ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

JOB NO:
E-10-1A-1634A HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC. FIGURE: Expl ’




I ’[ PROJECT: 1970 Seminary Avenue, Qakland , California BORING NO:  pywr-1 *
| 83/90;
: l DATE DRILLED/ LOGGED BY Kaldveer dssos. SAMPLES Pagelof2
TYPE OF BORING /p ameTER  B'HSA z
| =
I SURF ACE ELEVATION  37.00 i g [ & 5
3 HAMMER WEIGHT 140 Ib z |, | ek Sz |2 ;
i Z | F|auw & 1 & -
'} 5 | F|s&| 2| |8k | i 3
I DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS : o m|zral o o 3 °
l Asphalt(2") o =
GP: Sandy gravel, light browm, dry No Tt i
angular gravel to 1/2" diameter; ] odor '.'_.:: 2
I fine 10 med. grained sand, large —] O
sandstone "cobbles” | o I
5 4 .
' SC: Sandy clay, light brown, dry, ] 31 Mo 2
very stiff, "patches" of red, vel- odor
low, black, some fine %o coarse —
l angular gravel 1o 1/4" dism, med, ]
10 coarse grained sand, some
asphalt (7) and chert fragments — |
10
l I grades to damp 52
increasing eravel — =~
l 15 -
30 zgi—zed
CL: silty clay, reddish brown, gray — No
l mottled, damp, very stiff, some odor | 2t26/94
coarse grained sand T
SM: clayey silty sand, light brown, >0 N
black mottled, moist, stiff, fine- d°
grained sand , some fine angular — 16 | odor
l gravel ]
l GFP: sandy gravel, grayish-green 25
with browm, saturated , dense, AV
fine o coarse sngular gravel 1o — 96 |Strong [ T
114" diameter, fine 1 coarse ] odor | Initial
' sand, some clay binder i;:::- A
— Car.
SM: clayed silty sand, brovwn, moist No
' 0 satursted , dense, fine-grained, | / odor & %
JOB NO:
l | E-10-1-019 HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC. FIGURE: tw-1, 112 |




‘ l PROJECT : 1970 Seminary Avenve, Oaklard, California BORING MNO:  pw-1 cont.
l DATE DRILLED | nGGED BY SAMPLES Page2of 2
TYPE OF BORING /| AMETER 5
F
l SURF ACE ELEVATION . 8| = z
z 23 I - :
HAMMER WEIGHT z (4| uE|l B | F | %= | = o
ol = | a¥ e o Su ] =
l & | £|538] 3| & | 2% E u
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS : N B B T R e
l water transmission along fractures ] 46 =
l T No
; odor
ML: sandy clayey silt, browm, damp, 35
l stiff, sand fine-grained 18
l TD=35.0 drilled, 36.5 sampled ]
Well completed with 2" dismeter 0.020
slot casing, schedule 40, 1/12 washed —_ (
l sand filter pack, bentonite pellet seal,
and cement gronut surface seal —
l * Well installed by Kaldveer ]
Associates -
. ) [
JOB NO:
l E-10-1-019 HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC. FIGURE: MW-1, 212




PROJECT: 1970 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California BORINGNO:  pr.z |

N |
DATE DRILLED/ 06GED BY 1/28/94/DFH SAMPLES Page 1 of 2 "

TYPE OF BORING yp)aMETER &' HSA &
|-
SURF ACE ELEVATION 35 40 " g - o
- 1o E o il E

Z w - -
HAMMER WEIGHT 140 Ib. S lelEE| 5| F |92 | & 5
[ n o T T N =" [m -~
5 | Z15a| g | L | BE | E g

[+ | za i & o I o

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS :

Asphalt (2" 1
phalt(2° / N S
SM: gravelly silty fine sand, brown, '
med. dense, moist

[

o’
£
<

&

BM: silty fine sand, light brown, moist

K

[4)]

#III}_ LU

GC: clayey gravel, yellow-brown,
med. dense, slighdy moist

[rivs
im iy,

26 | ND No
odor

L

R R S T
- i % i

'u ®

NI

n: r
2 J
(3 I T
| 10 5% 5!
| 8W: clayey gravelly sand, olive- 28 | 8560 Sdox e b /
green-brown, moist, med. o5 B 5 /
o /
| driller reports small amount water 19 135 | 7 |No |
] initia] | Odor RS e 208 /
and e=a
sta- =
SM: silty fine sand, light green- — Dilized =
brovm, loose 1 med. dense, b0 2128194
very moist, Mn. stains 1 | o7 No |
odor
2 /
gravel interbeds 23-30" —d_ 25 | NDig No
(based on drilling) ___ odor A %
0
JOB NO:
E-10-1-019 HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC. FIGURE: MW-2, 102

| l denge




PROJECT: 1970 Seminary Avenue, Oakland , California

BORING NO: pwar o mont

DATE DR'LLED.-"LUGGED BY SAMPLES Page 20f 2 ,
TYPE OF BORING /p ) AMETER 'E_
SURF ACE ELEVATION . Ll g | & g H
- i (1]
HAMMER WEIGHT S =gkl S| E |es| - v
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS : a | sl=za| & | ¢ [ux ] =
| 56 |90¢10 stight [f
odor [//]::
, no
Mo wrater at completion 35 o8 60i5 odor
TD=35.0 drilled, 36.5 sampled T |4
Completed well with 2" diameter 0.020 -_—
3lot casing, RMC Lonestar 2/12 washed — |
Monterey lapis lustre sand; bentonite
pellet seal; and RMC Lonestar Type I-I1 —
Portland Cement ] ‘
— I4
. L
_ '!
S———— kl
JOB NO:
E-10-1-019 HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC. FIGURE: Mw-2, 22




PROJECT : 1970 Seminary Avenue, Oskland , California

BORING NO:  pyer.3 J|

DATE DRILLED ) oGGED BY 1/28/94/DFH SAMPLES Page 1 0f 1
|| TYPE OF BORING /p|ameTER  8'HSA 5
o in &
SURFACE ELEVATION 36,94 n g E z
z sl E - u = £
HAMMER WEIGHT  1401b. T luelssl S % | 2= o u
& 2| a¥ v o S ] <
w | 2153 3 [ &2 | BE | £ y
PESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS : a | a|=ze| = . “x @
Asphalt (2") % ‘I
— 707 W
SM: gravelly silty fine sand, dark P B
brown, moist / s i
rades e ht brown —] % 5 Y
GW. silty sandy gravel, ight browii, —1 / 73 &%
’ slightly moist . Z'ﬂi 4
g .l.'l
] % | ND ///;E 3
— odor é‘-’-‘-‘ £
0030 | - | a1 f o
CL: Gravelly sandy clay, brown, hlue- — stae odor
gray on fractu_res and "pin-holes”, 10 dilized :
I very stiff, moist H 24 2818 |2po0104
{ CL: gravelly silty clay, brown, 15 v
moist, very stff | 19 314 - No
] iniriag | 090X
Pulled back augers: water in boring;
hydrocarbon odor; decided 1o com- 20 a1
lete wrell 1o 20' .
P 4 10 |3020 odor
TD=20.0' drilled, 21.5' sampled T End plug ot
— bottom of
- casing
Completed well with 2" diameter 0.020 |.e
slot casing; RMC Lonestar 2/12 washed =
il Monterey lapis lustre sand; bertonite —
pellet zeal; and RMC Lonestsr Type I-IT
Portland Cement T
30
JOB ND:
B-10-1-019 HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC. FIGURE: MY-3, 111




PROJECT: 1970 Seminary Avenug, Oskland , California BORING NO:  MwW.4 ]1

DATE DRILED, osgEp gy 3/18/96/DFH SAMPLES Page 1 of 2

TYPE OF BORING /p AMETER  8'HSA
SURF ACE ELEVATION

HAMMER WEIGHT 140 1b.

WELL COMPLETION

DEFTH IN FT.
SAMPLE
NUMBE R —
DIAMETER
BLOMS-FT,
PID~FPM
EROLND
WATER LEVEL
OTHER TESTS

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS :

{l
Formmer UST location

GW: silty sandy angular gravel, fine to
coarse, brown (former UST tank backfill)

PO
o

s
FLAL LA LR L P L AL AT
2

el y

odor

:- -!.-\:.'.l
b

. Beseof fill (?) 73
wetatB — Stight 23]
GW: clayey sandy gravel, browm, wet T odor o2
dense 10 L

60 | Slight 5
odor L

Ay

r
NG T S ) T T R YR
. ol [l h

ML: sandy clayey silt,brown, moist — h 4 g bishss
SHff 15 |

- o oo L ]
Stabd — o o

_J'_‘ eht S S
24 | Slight|ss2si96 S

odor (sr2ei9e
SM: silty fine sand {poor sample at —
20", not retained)

No
— 21 odor

silty gravelly sand with silt lenses, )
brown and gray mottled , wet, dense Slight
34 |odor

JOB NO:
E-10-1A-1634 HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC. FIGURE: Hw+,y2

— [y
o
)
-:\' Il /
[ 7 /|
'y




PROJECT: 1970 Seminary Avenue, Cakland , California BORING NO:  pMwr-4
DATE DRILLED ) oGaep gy 3H18/96/DFH SAMPLES Page20f2
TYPE OF BORING /pi aMETER  8'HEA &
-
SURF ACE ELEYATION - g | & g
2 -~ g | M z
HAMMER WEIGHT 140 Ib. z | sles|! S 1% lgz| = o
L - a & - 3 Y =" 7] =
g | 2| 52| 3 = | E& = y
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS : a w | za @ e u @

SMIML. silty fine sand/sandy silt,
mottled blue-gray & brown, moist
very dense 10 very stiff.

80

TD = 35.0 drilled, 36.5 sampled,
well completed at 35.5

Completed well with 2" diameter
0.010 slot casing; RMC Lonestar 2/16
wrashed Monterey lapis lustre sand;
bentonite pellet seal; and RMC
Lonestar Type I-II portland cement.

35
i: 30

PC Exploration Mobil B-34
* Two-inch Mod. CA. sampler —

Note: The stratification lines repre-
sent the approximate boundaries —
between soil types and the transition
may be gradual.

End plug at
bottom of
casing,

JOB HO:

I E-10-1A-163A

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.

FIGURE: 11w+, 212 H



PROJECT: 1970 Seminary Avenue, Oakland, California BORING NO:  pyr5 “
DATE DRILLED/ ngaep By 3'18/96/DFH SAMPLES Page 1 of 2 ||
TYPE OF BORING spjaMETER  S'HSA 8 |
-
SURF ACE ELEVATION . g | & o
o | & K i w E
HAMMER WEIGHT 140 I, SlulBEl $ 1% |sa| = o
EolE|2z| z “ | 8¢ g 3
i 1|59 2 a Ea = ¥
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS : 8 |mfxa] @ o "2 e
| asphane _| 1y S
ML: grawvelly fine sandy silt, brown, S5y M 5T
moist, e ?‘: A
24 -
70
ML: fine sandy silt, gray-brown, moist. | 7/'.: ]
Poor 1% I L5
9 $am- No é:--i :.E_'
GW: silty sandy gravel, light brown, — | 1™ |63 |odor / 7 b
slightly moist, very dense. ] E’*‘ % o A
/-::3: 4
— oy W
7
— 7l
o 7R
J: No /ﬁ: 3
ML: clayey silt with sandy silty fine g7 | odor 77 I
sand lenses, brovwn, moist 1o very moist, — % it% [
firm. _ 7/.:-'.'. 2

13

I No | & [tistva-
21 terand
] odor 3125-26
96 sta-
R— bilized
SM: silty fine 10 medivm sand , browm, |20
VErY moist to wet {no free water),
dense. 28 No
_ odor
25
] No
72 odor
20 |
JOB NO:
E-10-1A-163A HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC. FIGURE: Mw-5, 112




PROJECT: 1970 Semninary Avenue, Oskland , California BORING NO: MW- 5 H
||

DATE DRILLED/ gGGED BY 3/18/96/DFH SAMPLES Pege2of2 "
= |

(
TYPE OF BORING /pjaMeTER  8'HSA
SURF ACE ELEVAT ION

HAMMER WEIGHT 140 1b.

HWELL COMPLETION

DEPTH IN FT,
SAMPLE
NUMBEQ ~
OIAMETER
BLOMWS-FT,
PiD=PFM
GROLIND
WATER LEVEL
OTHER TESTS

DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS :

silty fine to medivm sand, a3 above;
poor sample; sampler wet

odor

CL: clay, gray-brown, very moist,
VEry SHff,

IIA_
3
e

No
35 odor
- 7

TD = 35.0 drilled, 356.5 sampled,
well completed at 35. 0

Completed well with 2" diameter

{| 0.010 slotcasing; RMC Lonestar 2/16
washed Monterey lapis lustre sand
bentonite pellet seal; and RMC
Lonestar Type I-1I portland cement.

Boring drilled 3/18/96 and com-
[[ pleted 3119/96

[ PC Exploration Mobil B-52
* Two-inch Mod. CA. sampler

Note: The stratification lines repre-
sent the approximate boundaries
between 30il types and the transition
may be gradual.

—
D
—
P
————p
——
—
—
—
—

NO-
| E:%Fm-m% HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC. FIGURE: 1w, 212




i | PROJECT : 1970 Seminary avenue, Oaktand, Celiforria BORING NO: -6
i
. [T e T — SAMPLES Page 1 0f |
TYPE OF BORING sy aMeTER  8'HSA Z
=
l SURF ACE ELEVATION - - 4
2 F Y g | B :
HAMMER WEIGHT 140 1b. S |9l eEl S 1 E | 2= - U
- e | oy 3 . g w 3
l - 5 |f]55| 8| & [85 | & ¥
DESCRIPTION OF MATERIALS - a | w1ze| = & u= e
l Asphalt 2" T 1
= T I 8
GW. clayey 10 silty sandy gravel _— ooy :_.:
l {not logged in detadl). L ::g: -:Z.
I — Mo R /
S odor 1 I
' s
WPuy [
. — |"il :.:'-
— o R
i
l No 1% 5
| GC: clayey gravel, yellow-brown, — odor | "W gt 00 B 8
mptr.led hlug—gray, very dense, 10 ized - 9 ||
i slightly moist. _ 3126196 10
57 | Shght
1 odor
| — 7 |pim
— water
I [ 15 |
35 | 3light
. . odor
l ML: fine sand¥ silt with silty sand, —
light brown, moist, very stiff.
' 20 No [~ E= . Z
odor / t
38 T A‘
l TD = 20.0 drilled, 21.5 sampled, — End
well completed at 20.0. — Plug
' PC Exploration Mobil B-52 ]
* Two-inch Mod. CA. ssmpler ] |
' Completed well with 2" diameter
. P T 0.010 slot casing; RMC Lonestar 2/16
Note: The statification lines repre- il
sent the approximate l:ucnwm:la:n;\a';’l,J T washed Monterey lspis lustre send;
betwreen 30il types and the wansition — bentonite pellet seal, and RMC
I may be gradual Lonestar Type I-1I portand cement.
' — |
JOB NO:
I E-10-1A-163A HOEXTER CDHSULHHG, INC. FIGURE: M-8, 171




APPENDIX B

CHAINS OF CUSTODY AND
ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS
MARCH 8, 1996
SOIL AND GRAB GROUND WATER SAMPLING

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




F

CHAIN-OF-CUSTCODY RECORD

Requested
Turnarouud

/l/ol‘wxu.ﬁ

DG-— J\} l:bt*ﬁfcr‘

Project Number Project Name
E--/A-IGH| 187D Samurnay [ Oule(S| )\ qﬁ‘ 5 0567@4
Sampler's Na;n-f-z_-tprlnted} Ez {?& Q\(& '\9&@\ q&
Do«:cg Noe xHem” gg :§$ A\
58 M p L'.) U Remarks
z QZ' —/ 8
Boring Sample ~ Q" :{*
Number Date Time Soil Water Sample Location or Depth Number
' 2By [REC 2.-%.0 s [ XXX
A | /4-5-I1Sv0 X [x [ X
3 &8s | ] 3.5-¢.0 %
4 7-$-8.0 ) 4
5 12-5-13% O,' N
& v Y¥-0- 1% NN/ Capor T )
e ' 19-7- 28 ¢ colpos e §
EB-C 2.0-25 ML)
v §.5-6.0 Hel
g fB"‘? '7-0—"-'1-') — X
q | Wo- 165 _
9| 20,0 199 \/ Cerpos S0
/) V v 23.6-2.9 MEEVAVAN o3 T §
1z Eg{‘;q W v 3-40ud {D< Z b4 Two \'ECAS,D,':;W‘--Q')‘ ore £ 300
-grt- WL pres. pst M
Relinguished by: (Signature) N Damrrmﬁ Recelved by: (Signature) v v
O >F W [P |25 “ipee T~ 2 Sossie Ml /
Relinquished by: (Signature} te/Time Recejved by: (Signature) U e
Stie e |3l 197 |
Relinquished by: (Signature) ’ Date/Time Received for Laboratory by: .
L[S, | e

Phone f&-\" ¢ 235

Contact:

Time:

oo Y ae e B e penSper RWALE LoPT Guidsline

I}
|4

o]
ng ng

734 Torreya Court
Palc Alto, CA 94303




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988.9500 FAX (510} 988-9673

v An alytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

j. 1D: ampled: 03/08/96
734 Torreya Court Received: 03/11/96

Palo Altg, CA 94303 Lab Proj. ID: 96039564 Analyzed: see below

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sample
' Analyzed Limit Resuits
Lab No: 9603964-01
Sample Desc : SOLID,EB-4 7.5-8
TARPH (SM 5520 E&F Mod.) mg/Kg 03/21/96 50 820
Lab No: 9603964-02
Sample Desc : SOLID,EB-4 14.5-15
TRPH (SM 5520 E&F Mod.) mg/Kg 03/21/96 50 3600
Lab No: 9603964-06
. Sample Desc : SOLID,EB-5 {18-18.5/19.5-20)
TRPH (SM 5520 E&F Mod.) mg/Kg 03/21/96 50 240
Lab Na: 9603964-08
Sample Desc : SOLID,EB-7 9-9.5
TRPH (SM 5520 E&F Mod.) mg/Kg 03/21/96 50 N.D.
l Lab No: 9603964-10
Sampie Desc : SOLID,EB-7 {20-20.5/23-23.5)
' TRPH (SM 5520 E&F Mod.) mg/Kg 03/21/96 50 620
Lab No: 9603964-12
Sample Desc : LIQUD,EB-4
TRPH (SM 5520 B&F Mod) mg/L 03/21/96 5.0 7.5

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirmit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

i/y%*%’g/ for

ytas Ankaitis ©
roject Manager Page: 1




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Hoexter Consuiting Eng’g Geo pled:
s 734 Torreya Court Sample Descript: EB-4 7.5-8 Received: 03/11/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 03/20/96

Lab N

' Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

l Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resuilts
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Bromodichloromethane 50 N.D
l Bromoform 50 N.D
Bromomethane 100 N.D
Carbon Tetrachloride 50 N.D
@ Chlorobenzene 50 N.D
' Chloroethane 100 N.D
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether 100 N.D
Chiaroform 50 N.D
Chloromethane 100 N.D
' Dibromochloromethane 50 N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 50 N.D
l 1,1-Dichloroethane 50 N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 N.D
1,1-Dichtoroethene 50 N.D
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 N.D
l trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 N.D
Methylene chioride 500 N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 N.D
Tetrachioroethene 50 N.D
- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 N.D
. 1,1,2-Trichtoroethane 50 N.D
Trichloroethene 50 N.D
Trichlorofiuoromethane 50 N.D
Vinyl chlaride 100 N.D
Surrogates Controi Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2fluorobenzene 60 130 102

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

'SEQUOIAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

| //%f% or

Vytas Ankaitis
.i‘roject Manager Page:

! 5




Sequoi a 580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Wialnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 998-9673
w Analytical 812 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95814 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
0j. -10-1A-163 Sampled: 03/08/96
o i 734 Torreya Court Sample Descrlpt EB-47.5-8 Received: 03/11/96
l Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/19/96
eported: 03 /22 /96
} QC Batch Number: GC031996BTEXEXA
Instrument [D: GCHP18 .
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas 50 300
l Benzene 0.25 MN.D.
Toluene 0.25 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 025 3.3
g Xylenes (Tota) L. 0.25 = 8.3
' Chromatogram Pattern:
WeatheredGas Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
' Trifluorotoiuena 70 130 121
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
ISEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
l ,//%/ W{/ br
Vytas Ankaitis
l"rqect Manager Page: 3




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

j. 1D; - ampled: 03/08/96

734 Torreya Court Sample Descript: EB-4 14.5-15 Received: 03/11/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 03/20,/96

A ion: i 3/22/96

Batch Number: GC0315968010EXA
' Instrument ID: GCHP24
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

l Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resulis
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Bromeodichloromethane 50 N.D.
' Bromoform 50 N.D.
Bromomethane 100 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 50 N.D.
m  Chlorobenzene 50 N.D.
l Chioroethane 100 N.D.
¥ 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 100 N.D.
Chloroform 50 N.D.
4 Chloromethane 100 N.D.
' Dibromochloromethane 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichforobenzene ™~ . 50 0 L 170
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D,
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D.
l 1,1-Dichloroethane 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichiforoethane 50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 N.D.
I trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 N.D.
l- Methylene chioride 500 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 N.D.
Tetrachioroethene 50 . 1800
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 N.D.
I 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 N.D.
Trichloroethene S0 ... 820
Trichlorofluoromethane 50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 100 N.D.
_l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene 60 130 104
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,
'SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
)
i / %ﬂ/@/ ot
Vytas Ankaitis /
l”roject Manager Page: 4
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiger Lane Watout Creek, CA 94598 (310) 988.9500 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

ent Proj. ID: -10-1A-163A Sampled: 03/08/96
734 Torreya Court Sample Descript: EB-4 14.5-15 Received: 03/11/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/19/96

Reported: 03/22 /96

'QC Batch Number: GCO31996BTEXEXA
instrument |ID: GCHP18

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas 20 . 63
l Benzene 0.10 N.D.
Toluene 0.10 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.10 N.D.
 Xylenes (Total) 0.10 L 0.82
' Chromatogram Pattern:
Weathered Gas C7-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
l Trifluorotoluene 70 130 113
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
sEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
."‘f-
l ///;/ /&W% fol
Vytas Ankaitis K
i‘roiect Manager Page: 5




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 9889600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Hoexter Consu

- 1D p /08/
734 Torreya Court Sample Descript: EB-5 3.5-4 Received: 03/11/96
- Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/19/96

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
 TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
l Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
' Chromatogram Pattern: A
Surrogates Control Limits % - % Recovery
l Trifluorctoluene 70 130 96

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

*EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

/%/ @W for

Vytas Ankaitis
‘ro;ect Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921.0100

ampled: 03/08/96
734 Torreya Court Sample Descnpt EB-57.5-8 Received: 03/11/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix: SQLID Extracted: 03/19/96

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03,/1 19/96
: e 3/22/

Instrument ID: GCHP18
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas 25 . 130
Benzene 0.12 N.D.
Toluene 0.12 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene @ ... 012 0.55
Xylenes (Total) . 012 1.3
Chromatogram Pattern:
Weathered Gas C7-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triftuoratoluene 70 130 94

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

'SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

' //é %4/%/ or

Vytas Ankaitis
I“rcqect Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-3600 FAX {415} 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 983-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Hoexter Consult iD: ample /08,96

734 Torreya Court Sample Descript: EB-5 12.5-13 Received: 03/11/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/13,/96
: 3722/

- Instrument ID: GCHP18
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg ma/Kg
TPPHasGas 20 e 120
. Benzene 0.10 N.D.
| Toluene 0.10 N.D.
| Ethyl Benzene @ 10 ... 0.84
Xylenes (Total) .. 0.10 1.4
| . Chromatogram Pattern: ... e Gas
" Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
' Trifluorotoluene 70 130 127
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
'SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
Vytas Ankams
'Jrqect Manager Page: 8




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Watnut Creek, CA 94558 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 938-9672

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Qj. ID; -10-1A-163 ampled: 03/08/96

734 Torreya Court Sample Descript: EB-5 (18-18.5/19.5-20) Received: 03/11/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 03/20/96

3/22/96

QC Batch Number: GC0315968010EXA
Instrument {D: GCHP24

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Bromodichloromethane 200 N.D.
Bromoform 200 N.D.
Bromomethane 400 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 200 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 200 N.D.
' Chloroethane 400 N.D.
2-Chlorgethyivinyl ether 400 N.D.
Chiaroform 200 N.D.
Chloromethane 400 N.D.
' Dibromochlaromethane 200 N.D.
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 200 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 200 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzane 200 N.D.
l 11-Dichloroethane 200 ND.
1,2-Dichloroethane 200 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene 200 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 200 N.D.
l trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 200 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 200 ND.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 200 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 200 N.D.
l Methylene chloride 2000 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 200 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 200 ... 520
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 200 N.D.
' 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 200 N.D.
' Trichloroethene 200 N.D.
Trichloroftuoromethane 200 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 400 N.D.
l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene &0 130 108

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Vytas Ankaitis
‘roject Manager Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (816) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Hoexter Consulting Eng’'q G pled: 03/ 6

/
734 Torreya Court Sample Descnpt EB-5 (18-18.5/19.5-20) Received: 03/11/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/19/96
Attention: David Hoext : 2/

0 6BTEXEXA
[nstrument 1D: GCHP1B

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

: ' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
| mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas 1.0 4.5
l Benzene 00050 ... 0.025
Toluenre . 00050 ... 0.015
Ethyl Benzene ... 0.0050 ... 0.028
Xylenes (Totah .. 0.0050 ...l 0.078
' Chromatogram Pattern:. ... Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
' Trifluorotoluene 70 130 119
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
lSEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
l /%f /{%WJV pr
Vytas Ankaitis
lPrOject Manager Page: 10




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (4£5) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

j. ID: Sampled: 03/08/96
34 Torreya Court Sample Descript: EB-7 9-9.5 Received: 03/11/96

alo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/19/96
3/22/96

Instrument ID: GCHP18
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 91

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

lSEQUOIAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

\ A Yy

Vytas Ankaitis

'Prqect Manager Fage: 11




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane YWalnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 - FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Hoexter Consulting Eng’'q Geo

: pled: 03/08/
734 Torreya Count Sample Descript: EB-7 14-14.5 Received: 03/11/96
Palo Aito, CA 94303 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Anaiyzed: 03/19/96
Lab Number;

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits 2% % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 91

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectian,

lSEQUOIAANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

V. e o

Vytas Ankaitis 4
"roject Manager Page: 12




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94593 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9573

v Analytical §19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (516) 921.0100

oj. 1D - -163 Sampled: 03/08,/96

734 Torreya Court Sample Descript: EB-7 (20-20.5/23-23.5) Received: 03/11/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix; SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 03/20/96

eported: 03/22 /96

QC Batch Number: GC0315968010EXA
Instrument ID: GCHP24
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

' Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Bromodichloromethane 50 N.D.
l Bromoform 50 N.D.
Bromomethane 100 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachloride 50 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 50 N.D.
' Chloroethane 100 N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 100 N.D.
Chioroform 50 N.D.
Chloromethane 100 N.D.
l Dibromochloromethane 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 N.D.
l 1,1-Dichloroethane 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathene 50 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 N.D.
l trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Richloropropene 50 N.D.
l Methylene chioride 500 N.D.
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane 50 N.C.
Tetrachloroethene 50 N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 N.D.
l 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 N.D.
Trichloroethene 50 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane 50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 100 N.D.
l Surrogates Control Limits % % Hecovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 60 130 102

Analytes reparted as N.D, were not present above the stated lirmit of detection.

lSEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Vytas Ankaitis
'Project Manager Page: 13
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Seguoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 928.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 953834 (916} 921-9500 FAX (916) 921-0100
j. 1D: - Sampled: 03/08/96
| 734 Tarreya Court Sample Descript: EB-7 (20-20.5/23-23.5) Received: 03/11 /96
} ' Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 03/19/96
| Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 03/21/96
\
| umber: GC031996BBTEEXA
| fnstrument ID: GCHPO1 .
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX
l Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPHasGas 20 e 130
l Benzene 0.10 N.D.
Toluene 010 .. 0.38
Ethyl Benzene . 010 L 1.9
‘ Xylenes (Total} 010 2.9
| ' Chromatogram Pattern: ... s Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
. Triffuorotoluene 70 130 116
l
|
‘ Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
lSEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
1 //% /x%%ew% ol
* Vytas Ankaitis /
| ‘roject Manager Page: 14




SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Sampied: 03/08/96
Received: 03/11/96

Q-
734 Torreya Court Sample Descrlpt EB-4
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Matrbe: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Analyzed: 03/19/96
3/22/96

QC Batch Number: GCD31996BTEX17A
Instrument ID: GCHP17

Total Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

l Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas 2000 Ll 15000
Benzene . 20 e 780
Toluene 20 el 84
EthylBenzene ... 20 el 590
Xylenes(Tota) ... 20 i 1300
' Chromatogram Pattern: Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
l Triflucrotoluene 70 130 85
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.
'SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
/% %Wf// tor
Vytas Ankaitis
IFro]ect Manager Page: 15




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Waltut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-96500 FAX (916) 921-0100

j. ID: ampled: 03/08,/96
Sample Descript: EB-4 Received: 03/11/96
Matrix: LIQUID '

Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: 03/21/96

: GC032096801009A
Instrument ID: GCHP9
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 12 N.D.
Bromoform 12 N.D.
Bromomethane 25 N.D.
Carbon Tetrachlaride 12 N.D.
Chlorobenzene 12 N.D.
Chloroethane 25 N.D.
2-Chloraethylviny ether 25 N.D.
Chloroform 12 N.D.
Chloromethane 25 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane 12 N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzenea 12 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 12 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 12 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane 12 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane 12 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene 12 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene o 12 . 42
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 12 N.D.
1,2-Dichicropropane 12 N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 12 N.D.
trans-1,3-Oichloropropens 12 N.D.
Methylene chloride 125 MN.D.
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane 12 N.D.
Tetrachloroethene 12 . 130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 12 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 12 N.D.
Trichloroethene 12 340
Trichloroflucromethane 12 N.D.
Vinyl chloride 25 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 70 130 84

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent above the stated limit of detection.

lSEQUOIAANALY‘TICAL - ELAP #1210

Vytas Ankaitis
lProject Manager Page: 18
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¥ Analytical

Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

163
Lab Proj. ID: 9603964

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

{415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
{510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
{916) 921-9600 FAX (316) 521-0100

Received: 03/11/96

Reported: 03/22/96

8010: GSample #1,2,6,10,12 were run at dilution due to high boilers in PID.

i

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

7
f

¥

ytas Ankaitis
roject Manager

7

Page: 1




APPENDIX C

CHAINS OF CUSTODY AND
ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS
MARCH 18-19, 1996
SOIL SAMPLING

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

03/29/96
Dear David:

Enclosed are;
1). the results of 7 samples from your # E-10-1A-163A; 1970 Seminary, Oakland project,
2).a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Labaratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

/x/'///

Edward Hamilton




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

IHoexter Consulting Client Project ID: # E-10-1A-163A; 1970|Date Sampled: 03/18-03/19/96
Engineering Geology Seminary, Oakland Date Received: 03/22/96
734 Torreya Court Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 03/22/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/22-03/23/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602: California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
. . + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID Client D Matrix | TPH(g) Benzene | Toluene zene Xylenes Surrogate
62657 MW-4 16.0-16.5 S 13,b,j 0.038 0.015 ND 0.023 94
I 62658 MW-4 Comp 5 68.b,j 0.21 0.092 0.i5 0.39 9
| 62659 MW-436.0-36.5 S 54b.d ND 0.008 0.015 0.11 100
62660 MW-511.0-11.5 S 9.7d ND 0.019 ND 0.038 102
62662 MW-521.0-21.5 s ND ND ND ND ND 103
62664 MW-6 Comp S 10,b 0.037 0.033 0.18 0.46 107
¢ Reporting Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
| wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 1.0mgkg | 0.005 0.005 | 0.005 0.005
* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak
+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: 23 unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broa chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicall
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate

peaks present; g) strqng_lgaged asoline or diesel ransfre compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible
‘sheen Is present; i) liquid sample that contains greafer than - 5 vol. % sediment; j} no recognizable pattern,

DHS Certification No. 1644 - ’-’/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

DHS Certification No. 1644 7./ Bdward Hamilton, Lab Director

_—

i
i
' Hoexter Consulting Client Praject ID: # E-10-1A-163A; 1970 ;ate Sampled:; 03/18-03/19/96 |
Engineering Geology Seminary, Oakland Date Received: 03/22/96
I 734 Torreya Court Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 03/25/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/25/96
l Petroleunm Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
EPA methods 413.1, 9070 or 9071; Standard Methods 3520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liguids
' Lab ID ClientID | Mairix | Oil & Grease”
62658 MW-4 Comp 5 190
. 62662-63 MW-5 Comp 5 ND
62664 MW-6 Comp | 5 ND
i
i
i
i
l -
i
l Reporting Limit unless other- W Smg/L
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 50 mg/kg
. * water samples are reported in mg/L and soils in mg/kg
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5vol. % sediment.
]
i
i
i




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 03/22/96 Matrix: Soil

f | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery |
|  Analyte | Sample | Amount | RED |
| | (#62377) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| i | | |
| | | | |
| TPH {(gas) | ©0.000 2.123 1.853 | 2.03 | 105 91 13.6 |
! Benzene | ©.o000 o0.176 0.168 | 0.2 | 88 84 4.7 |
| Toluene | 0.o0c0 o0.180 0.170 | 0.2 | 30 85 5.7 |
| Ethylbenzene | ©0.000 o0.180 0.170 | 0.2 | 90 85 5.7 |
| Xylenes {- 0.000 0.520 0.498 | 0.6 | 87 83 4.3 |
| i l | |
| | F | |
| TPH (diesel) | N/A  N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| | | I l
| I | | l
| TRPH | N/A  N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A |
| (0il and grease) [ I | |
| | i | I

¥ Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD}) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

{oil and grease)

Date: 03/23/96-03/24/96 Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | ¥ Recovery

| Analyte | sample [ Amount | RPD
| | (#62377) Ms MSD | spiked | Ms MSD

| | | |

| | | |

| TPH {gas) [ 0.000 2.114 2.118 | 2.03 | 104 104 0.2
| Benzene | ©.o000 o0.188 0.198 | 0.2 | 94 95 5.2
| Toluene | ©.000 o0.200 0.210 | 0.2 | 100 105 4.9
| Ethylbenzene ! 9.000 o0.200 0.210 | 0.2 | 100 105 4.9
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.594 0.626 | 0.6 | 99 104 5.2
| | | |

| | | |

| TPH (diesel) | 0 297 301 | 300 | a9 140 1.4
| 1 | l

l | | l

| TRPH | N/A  N/A N/A | N/n | N/A N/A N/a
| | l l

! | | I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount apiked x 100

RPD = {(MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 1Q0Q




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

MeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 03/25/96 Matrix: Soil

Concentration {(mg/kg) %¥ Recovery

| | I | |
| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (#62377) MS MSD | spiked | Ms MSD

| I | | |
| i I | |
[ TPH (gas) | ©.000 1.925 2.096 | 2.03 | 95 103 8.5 |
| Benzene | 0.000 0.172 0.178 | 0.2 | 86 89 3.4 |
| Toluene | 0.000 0.180 0.184 | 0.2 | 30 92 2.2 |
| Ethylbenzene | o0.000 0.180 0.180 | 0.2 | 90 90 0.0 |
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.524 0.524 | 0.6 | 87 87 0.0 |
| | I I I
| | | | I
| TPH (diesel) | 0 319 316 | 300 | 106 105 0.9 |
I | I | |
| i | | I
| TRPH | 0.0 21.8 23.1 | 20.8 | 104 111 6.7 |
| (011 and grease) | | | |
| | | I |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount apiked x 100

RFD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




APPENDIX D

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD LOGS
CHAINS OF CUSTODY AND
ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS
MARCH 25-26, 1996
MONITORING WELL WATER SAMPLING

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505




HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/ No:. 55"7'-0&6'1/6 Tie-i~ 59 Lab1D.:

Client: ___ ». 6eimsr Date: __3/25 44

Project Manager: . . #. soexrer Sample Location/ILD.: w0 -j
Sampler: T, ForSYTms Start Time:

Casing Diameter: 2inch __ > 3inch 4 inch 6inch Other:

Depth of Well (feet): I € Calculated Purged Volume: /¥ gaf
Depth to Water (feet); /3.5¢

Actual Purged Volume e galk
Sample Depth (feet):
Z.50 2.8 bl LA .

men
Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color Other
Time Tum Tgal) (unis)  (umhos/cm) Degrees & {visual)
1600 TuTia. - & G. 1Y 1010 66.9 ~ CLEAR
)13 4 o 4.6 943 GY. 3 (T Qeswd yock !
/625 £ Y 615 792 646 -_ — L
G:36 1R ¥ (o 1¥ 985 4.6 | |
G499 1 4 .15 74 4.3 _4!.._ _.___1
Purge Method
2"Bladder Pump —2X__ Bailer Well Wizard __X_ Dedicated
Submersible Pump Cenemifugal Pump ____ Dipper —— Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
Sample Method
~———2"BladderPump __X___ Bailer Well Wizard __3<  Dedicated
——— Surface Sampler ___ Dipper Fultz Pump Other

Well Integrity: . O&

Remarks: Loiriae EANER ExXTRAOCT: (HELN STRCNE c2og
SHmFLE 2o L ECTED A1 184 e

Mimdore grofus s

Signature: ﬂQ, f;;/:-j,f.:
[

Conversion Factors
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters

Volume Per Unit Length To Conven Into Mulitply

Well Casing Cubic

.D. {i LM L/Ft Fu of Water Lbs/sq.in. 0.4335

1.5 0.0918 0.0123 1140 03475 Lbs/Sq. inch Fu of Water 23070
20 0.1632 0.0218 2.027 0.6178 Cubic feet Gallons 7.4800
30 03672 0.0401 4560 1.3500 Gallons Liters 3.7850
4.0 06528 0.0873  8.107 24710 Feet Meters 0.30048
6.0 14690 01963  18.240  5.5600 Inches Centimesers 2.5400

el




HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log
Project Name/ No:.__ S€~udary /E 0= ) - 019 Lab LD
Client; D. Crimir Date: _ 3. =5 ¢
Project Manager: . o. F. irexren Sample Location/L.D.:_mw -2
Sampler: . fersvrne Start Time:
Casing Diameter:  2inch ¢ _ 3inch 4 inch 6 inch Other:
Depth of Well (feet) 335~ Calculated Purged Volume: /5", 7 gl
Depth to Water (feet): /0. 8% Actual Purged Volume __ /¢ 4, ¢
Sample Depth (feet):
3.9¢ - Sasell Gl
M / iel rement:
Volume pH E.C Temperature Color QOther
Time Tum T{gal) (units) (umhos/cm) Degrees T (visual)
AN JMHEEAN
43 LAl - G.¥7 g2 G¥.2 CLEAR rMIBERATE opog
1455 o v (.38 9 i G3.| Ceouny E
1508 £ Y ¢. 29 £28 ¢3.7 B —_1
€20 12 ¥ 6.3¢ 899 3.6 S L
1233 16 ¢ G. 41 316 ¢3.3 . A _
Purge Method |
——  2"BladderPump —_X__ RBailer — Well Wizard __2X_ Dedicated
Submersible Pump —__ Cenetrifugal Pump ____Dipper ——— Other

Pneumatic Displacement Pump

mpt h

2"BladderPump __ < _ Bailer

Well Wizard " Dedicated
——— Surface Sampler .______ Dipper

FultzPump  _____ Other

Well Integrity: __2&
Remark5° Lo TiAC GRILER  SwTeAeT : o SHECH  rIDCERATE  poon
SRAFLE CoLLECTED AT 1810

Signature: o == s
& - Conversion Factors

Volumes Per Unit Leagth Selected Well Casing Diameters

Velume Per Unit Length ToConvert Into Mutitply
Well Casing Cubic
D). {inches t Fr. of Water Lbsfsq.in. 0.4335
L5 0.0%18 00123 1140 0.3475 Lbs/Sq. inch Fu of Water 23070
2.0 0.1632 00218 2.027 0.6178 Cubic feet Galions 7.4800
3.0 03672 00491  4.560 1.3900 Gallons Liters 37850
40 06528 0.0873  g.107 24710 Feet Meters 0.30048
6.0 14650 01963 18240 5.5600 Inches Centimeters 2.5400




HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/ No:._ {&mmvary /G'H’-! -ci9 LabID.:
Client: D. CRierir Date: 225 94
ProjectManager: . p. ¢, Hoevree Sample Location/LD.;__ 14 ~ 3
Sampler: T, FresyrHE Start Time:
Casing Diameter: 2inch _>< _3inch 4 inch 6 inch Other:

Depthof Well (feet): =z 0 Calculated Purged Volume: £.%

Depth to Water (feet): _ ;.99 Actual Purged Volume __ /6 5. ¢

Sample Depth (feet):

2.4 ;,_Q/u@@( mﬂ«C M Fem

Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color Other
Time Cum Tgal) “(units) (umhos/cm) Degrees I (visual)
NE SHEEM
13:53 I £.04 &3 6 4.9 Ctej g SLIGHT opae
140 2.$ 2.5 7. ¥ 648 3.9 CLoupy f
1407 £.0 .5 722 4 3Y 634 {
913 7.8 2.5 702 G 39 ¢3.4 f
I4iq 0.0 2.5 .96 GY7 3.3 ‘L
Purge Method

——— 2"BladderPump ——>X__ Bailer Well Wizard X Dedicated

Submersible Pump — Cenetrifugal Pump ____ Dipper e Other

Pneumatic Displacement Pump

Sample Method

— —2"BladderPump ___X__ Bailer Well Wizard X__ Dedicated

Surface Sampler Dipper FulzPump _____ Other

Well Integrity: o002
Remarks: _ Zrcr/Ade  BRILER £ TRAcT: o swees _ SCienT  PRIBUCT obod?

t——

TaAMFPLE Coe L & ATED AT g5

—

Signature: . @gwﬁ
g

Conversion Factors
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters

Valume Per Unit Length To Convert _Intg Mutitply
Well Casing Cubic
L.D. {inches) Galft Fyft LM LiFt Ft. of Water Lbs/sqin. 0.4335
1.5 0.0918 00123 1.140 03475 Lbs/Sq. inch Fu of Water 23070
2.0 0.1632 00218 2077 06178 Cubic feet Gallons T.4800
30 03672 00491 4560 1.3900 Gallons Liters 3.7850
4.0 06528  0.0873 8.107 24710 Feet Meters 0.30048
6.0 14690 01963 13240  5.5600 Inches Centimelers 2.5400




HOEXTER CONSULTING
- Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/ No:.,__{€mivaey /€~ s0-/ -049 LabID.;
Client: . D, grimir Date: 3/ 2¢ /S9¢
Project Manager: . ./ jocxren Sample Location/1.D.:_Mte~&/
Sampler: J. Fresyrue : Start Time:
Casing Diameter: 2inch ___x_ 3inch dinch____ 6inch ____ Other:
Depth of Well (feet): JF9.7/ Calculated Purged. Volume: _ /7, ¢ gas
Depth to Water (feet): 4. /v Actual Purged Volume _f_é_,ﬁ
Sample Depth (feet):
BQM/AH’—-@i /\-dl—f jel meni:
Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color Other
ime Tum (gall} (units) (umhos/cm) Degrees (visual)
MO THEE o)
13:852  Tairoal B .20 1087 G4 G QLEAA CR  Pddn
MED, SeleHr
14:07 v Y G.21 1229 Y. s BROLyW SHEEN No ocBoR
14 26 2 ¥ . 3t 126G G- Y
4r32 1L 4 G.32 1196 oY 7
.47 ik ad .95 1265 ¢4l v
Purge Method
——— 2" Bladder Pump 2 _ Bailer Well Wizard __X_ Dedicated
Submersible Pump — Cenetrifugal Pump ___ Dipper . Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
Sample Method
———2"BladderPump ___ X __ Bailer Well Wizard < Dedicated
Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz Pump Other
Well Integrity:
Remarks: LoAcTine  KANER  ox TRATT : N0 _THEFN  of  sbor
JAMFLE cortecren AT ivi4p
Signature: 2. -%W
" - Conversion Faciors
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters
Volume Per Unit Length To Conven Into Mulitply
Well Casing Cubic
LD. linches) Galffr Fufft LM L/F Fr. of Water Lbs/sq.in. 0.4335
L5 0.0918 00123 1140 03475 Lbs/Sq, inch Ft. of Water 2.3070
2.0 01632 00218 2027 06178 Cubic feet Gallons 7.4800
30 03672 00491 4560 1.3900 Gallons Liters 3.7850
40 06528 00873 BI07 24710 Feet Meters 0.30048
6.0 14690 01963 18240  5.5600 Inches Centimeters 2.5400




HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/ No..__ Serismany /E-10-) - 0,9 Lab L.D.:

Client: D. Laimir Date: 26 /96

Project Manager: D.F. Hiexrece Sample Location/ID.: ~Mw-<
Sampler: T R Y THE Start Time:

Casing Diameter: 2inch __x 3inch 4 inch 6 inch Other:

Depth of Well (feet): Z35.2Y

Calculated Purged Volume: /2.8 ga(

Depth to Water (feet): .5-62 Actual Purged Volume 1G 208
Sample Depth (feet):
2 gk el b men
Volume pH E.C Temperature Color Other
Time Tum Tgal) {(units) (umhos/cm) Degrees & (visualy
- Wo sAEEn
Y Toiria hoa o.7¢ 726 2.6 Je€hr o€ spoR
1202 4! 4 _6.55 869 G2.0 ar;jf}u 1
1T 1Y 8 ¢ 6.4 ey 62.2 [
teies v 4 G40 d08 2.5
12,16 )& ¥ fo. 42 132 G2. 1 4¢ y
Purge Method
2" Bladder Pump —_°% Bailer ——— Well Wizard X Dedicated
Submersible Pump —__ Cenetrifugal Pump _____ Dipper —  Other
Pneumatic Displacement Pump
le Meth
2" Bladder Pump __>__ Bailer Well Wizard > __ Dedicated
Surface Sampler ____ Dipper FultzPump ____ Other

Well Integrity: . 2&
Remarksg: Lroesial  QAicer  exTRACoT - ol SHESCW pe chae
SArpee CoLcllran AT 6 c0f

Signature: 7, — &
[

- ’ﬂ-,/L e

Conversion Faclors

Volumes Per Unit Leagth Selected Well Casing Diameters

Velume Per Unit Length To Convern Into Mulitply
Well Casing Cubic
LD. {inches) Galift Euft LM L/Ft Ft, of Water Lbsfsq.in. 0.4335
1.5 00918 00123 1140 0.3475 Lbs/Sq. inch Fu. of Water 23070
2.0 0.1632 00218  2.027 0.6178 Cubic feet Gallons 7.4800
30 03672 0.0491 4560 1.3900 Gallons Liters 3.7850
440 06528 0.0873 a7 24710 Feet Meters 0.300438
6.0 14600 00963 18240 55600 Inches Centimeters 2.5400

ELES




. HOEXTER CONSULTING
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Project Name/ No:._ Serinary /5'- '6-1-019

LabLD.:

Clent: _~ ». Caimsr Date: 2L26 /96
Project Manager: . 5. €. Mocwrepe Sample Location/LD.: _ ~ u - ¢$
Sampler: . .7 Fepsyrae : Start Time:
Casing Diameter: 2inch _x¢ - 3inch 4 inch 6 inch Other:
Depth of Well (feet): /8.5 2 Calculated Purged Volume: __§. S gaf
Depth to Water (feet): 2.5z Actual Purged Volume _%,4_}_
Sample Depth (feet):
1.6 gk Sl o f Figld Measurements
Volume pH E.C. Temperature Color Other
Time Tum (gal’) (units) (umhos/cm) Degrees © (visual)

NE SweEey
be 6 Tairial -SL- 7.52 HGe6 64.2 QLEAR YAy
AT S S .37  _ 4208 ©3.7 LT. B€oun
13.0% ¢ < G -46 1206 ¢85 L
13:69 6 z G.%3 1088 GE !

13005 _ 8 2 g-42 1068 640 v v
Burge Method
— —— 2" Bladder Pump X Bailer | Well Wizard X. Dedicated
——— Submersible Pump Cenetrifugal Pump Dipper Other
————: Ppepmatic Displacement Pump .
Sample Method
2" Bladder Pump X__ Bailer Well Wizard ____ Dedicated
——— Surface Sampler ____ Dipper FultzPump ___ _ Other
Well Integrity: 0K
Remarks: Zo/7/4¢ QRICER  cuvTRAcT: NG speens o Do L.
SAmrFes cpieEcTepr AT 416 3o
Signature: q. fy{_ﬂ.&:
Z - Conversion Factors
Volumes Per Unit Length Selected Well Casing Diameters
Volume Par Unit Length To Convent Into Mulitply
Well Casing Cubic
: Fu. of Water Lbsfsq.in. 0.4335
15 00918 00123 1140 03475 Lbs/Sq. inch Fu of Water 2.3070
2.0 01832 00218 2027 0.6178 Cubic feet Gallons T.4800
3.0 03672 0.0491 4.560 1.3800 Gallons Liters 3.7850
4.0 06528 (0.0873 8.107 24710 Feer Meters 0.30048
60 14690 01963 18240  5.5600 Inches Centimeters 2.5400
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& 15-A 16D 1970 Savaiitsvy  Aee Y/ /4
. © C“‘:‘t-i ch K s."‘;? /‘QI u
Sampler's Name (printed) ) E:: ? % o
T. FORSYTHE il & L,’U
RE | ¥ A
58 % D\ Remarks
z Q &
Boring Sample /\ ——)6
Number | Date Time_ | Soil Water | Sample Location or Depilh Number
| row =t 1V es fog 1o X §- 0] X | TrH-G [ BTEX HE/ pre sen ol
T B 1- gt B3 : ; |
MY 2 18- <0 K §-go.t| A | —_ "—‘5 62762 !
Mw -2 & 1- 144, X 1 — ;
4 Fid -3 i7'¥s o Y - ¢o. A oK — ¢ 62753 |
MW -3 / > i- 144 X ! . |
NSRRI 1Y e o< Y-l 3¢ | o —— «— 62764 |
M - > |- gf > ! . !
¥ MW - & 1§05 e q.q{mf > | — "« 52765 |‘
AW -5 ‘ Il . 1
H w0 .30 ‘ — —'-“—': 62766 'll
- I' . |
Mo =& ! - 62767 I]
— - L]
=y rGB S
Relinquished by: (Signature) ,))o\g\ \’ (o — / (CCO)QJ
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

04/05/96
Dear David:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 6 samples from your # E-10-1A-163; 1970 Seminary Ave., Oakland project,
2}. a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yours truly,
e

Edward Hamilton




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Hoexter Consulting Client Project ID: # E-10-1A-163; 1970|Date Sampled: 03/25-03/26/96
. . Seminary Ave., Oakland

Engineering Geology b Date Received: 03/27/56

734 Torreya Court Client Contact: Dévid Hoexter Date Extracted: 03/27-03/28/96

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client P.O;

Date Analyzed: 03/27-03/28/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602: California RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID( 5030

Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene E"gﬂ’:“' Xylenes sifu‘f;;ﬁ;e
62762 MW-1 W | 45,000,8h | 3000 4100 1600 6800 99
62763 MW-2 W 4500.2 470 57 220 280 107
62764 MW-3 W | 2300bd | 4.0 0.96 120 65 103
62765 MW-4 W 99002 | 4000 40 7 100 103
62766 MW-5 W 1200, 43 8.2 83 95 112*
62767 MW-6 w 9900,a 1000 150 470 720 105

Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de- j —
tected above the reporting limit g LO0mgkg | 0.005 { 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts m mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

range compounds are si‘%glﬁcant(age :
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds havin

gakspresent; g) stronglyaged
gheen]i)s presengt; 1) liql%ilcj'ir sgmp e that contains grea

+ The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: 53 unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier

soline

gasoline?); c) li%hter asoline range compounds (the most mobile ffaction)
; g broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicall
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); ) one to a few isolate

soline or dieselrange compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
er than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 s

Edward Hamilton, Lab Drirector




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Hoexter Consulting Client Project ID: # E-10-1A-163; 1970|Date Sampled: 03/25-03/26/96
. . Seminary Ave., Oakland
Engineering Geology T Date Received: 03/27/96
734 Torreya Court Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 03/29/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 | Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/29/96
Petroleum Qil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
EPA methods 413.1, 9070 or 9071; Standard Methods 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liguids
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Oil & Grease’
62762 MW-1 W 46,h
62763 MW-2 w ND
62764 MW-3 W ND
62765 MW-4 W ND
62766 MW-5 w ND
62767 MW-6 W ND
Reporting Limit unless other- w smg/L
wise stated; ND means not _de_—
tected above the reporting limit S 50 mg/kg
* water samples are reported in mg/L and soils in mg/kg
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 T Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Hoexter Consulting Client Project ID: # E-10-1A-163; 1970 Date Sampled: 03/25-03/26/96
Engineering Geology Seminary Ave., Oakland Date Received: 03/27/96
734 Torreya Court Client Contact: David Hoexter Date Extracted: 03/27/96
Palo Alto, CA 94303 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/27/96
Volatile Halocarbons
EPA method 621 or 8010
Lab ID 62762 62763 62764 62765
Client ID MW-1 MW=z MW-3 ~ L MW-4
Matrix W W W W
Compound Concentration
Bromodichloromethane ND< § ND ND ND< 8
Bromoform'” ND< 5§ ND ND ND< 8
Bromomethane ND< 5 ND ND ND< §
Carbon Tetrachloride!® ND< 5 ND ND ND< §
Chiorcbenzene ND< § ND ND ND< §
Chloroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND< §
2-Chloroethyl Viny1Ether? ND< 5 ND ND ND< §
Chloroform ND< § ND ND ND< §
Chloromethane ND< 5§ ND ND ND< 8
Dibromochloromethane ND< § ND ND ND< §
12-Dichlorobenzene - 72 ND ND L2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND< 5 ND ND 'ND< 8
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 5 ND ND ND< §
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND< 5 ND ND ND< 8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND< 8
|1,2-Dichloroethane 53 87 0.56 ND< §
1.1-Dichloroethene ' ND< 5 ND ND_ ND< §
- |cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 82 1 12 300
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND< 5 ND ND 92
1,2-Dichloropropané ND< § 1.0 ' ND ND< 8§
cis 1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 5 ND ND ND< §
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND< 5 ND ND ND< §
Methylene Chloride'” ND< 5§ ND ND ND< 8
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND< §
Tetrachloroethene ND< 35 ND ND 138
1,1,I-Trichloroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND< 8§
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 5 ND ND ND< §
Trichloroethefie 7.8 32 ND | 150
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 5§ ND ND ND< 8§
- |Vinyl Chloride!® 25 0.92 ND 4
% Recovery Surrogate 102 106 100 100
Comments _h
* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L.
Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP extracts, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil, ND< Sug/kg
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis
(b} tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethane; (f) dichloromethane; (g} chloroethene;

(h} a lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liguid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

= Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Hoexter Consulting

Engineering Geology
734 Torreya Court
Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: # E-10-1A-163; 1970

Seminary Ave., Oakland

Date Sampled: 03/25-03/26/96

Date Received: 03/27/96

Client Contact: David Hoexter

Date Extracted: 03/27/96

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/27/96
Volatile Halocarbons
EPA method 601 or 8010
Lab ID 62766 62767
Client ID MW-5 MW-6
Matrix W w

|[Compound Concentration
Bromodichloromethane ND ND
Bromoform® ND ND
Bromomethane ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride(® ND ND
Chlorobenzene ND ND
Chloroethane 14 ND
2-Chloroethyl Viny I Ether® 'ND ND
Chloroform ‘¢ ND ND
Chloromethane ND ND
Dibromochloromethane ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ND
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND

1. 4-Dichlorobenzene ND ND
Dichlorodiflioromethane ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 7 ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane - 2.1 39
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ND
lcis 1,2-Dichloroethene 62 15

trans 1,2-Dichloroethene ND ND
_l,g-Dichlorouropang’ ND 1.9

cis 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene ND ND
Methylene Chloride? ND ND
1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane ND ND
Tetrachloroetheng ND 0.77

L 1,1-Trichloroethane ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ND
Trichloroethené ND 2.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ND
Vinyl Chioride® 10 0.55

% Recovery Surrogate 106 113
|[Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in ug/kg and all TCLP extracts in ug/L.
Reporting limit unless otherwise stated: water/TCLP extracts, ND< 0-5ug/L; soil, ND< Sug/kg
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) tribromomethane; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d} (2-

chloroethoxy) ethene; (e) trichloromethane: (f) dichloromethane; (g} chloroethene;
(h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i

) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 3 vol. % sediment.
p greate

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 03/27/96 Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery |
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (#62732) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD |
| | l ! |
| ! | | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 101L.s 106.1 | 100.0 | 101.6 106.1 4.3 |
| Benzene | 0.0 10.8 11.0 | 10.0 | 108.0 110.0 1.8 |
| Toluene | 0.0 10.8 10.9 | 10.9 | 108.0 109.0 0.9 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 11.1 11.4 | 10.0 | 111.0 114.0 2.7 |
| Xylenes | 0.0 32.8 33.5 | 30.0 | 109.3 111.7 2.1 |
| | | | I
| l | | |
|TPH {diesel) | N/a N/a N/A | w/a | N/n N/A N/A |
| l t | I
| | I | I
| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/a |
| (0il & grease) | | | |
f l ! | f
¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: $10-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARRON ANALYSES

Date: 03/28/96-03/29/96 Matrix: Water

| | Conmcentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery |
|  Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD |
| | (#62791) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD |
| [ I | |
I l | | l
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 102.0 100.5 | 100.0 | 102.0 100.5 1.4 |
| Benzene J 0.0 9.9 9.8 | 10.0 | 99.0 98.0 1.0 |
| Toluene f 0.0 10.0 9.9 } 10.0 | 100.0 59.0 1.0 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.9 9.8 | 10.0 | 99.0 98.0 1.0 |
| Xylenes [ 0.0 29.2 28.7 | 30.0 | 97.3 95.7 1.7 |
| | | i |
| I | | i
|TPH (diesel) | 0 1486 147 | 150 | 97 98 0.6 |
l l l | |
| | | | l
| TRPH [ 0 25200 24000 | 23700 | 106 101 4.9 |
| {oil & grease) | ! | |
| l [ | f
¥ Ree. = (M5 - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS « MSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA, 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FCR EPA 8010/8020/EDB

Date: 03/27/56 Matrix: water

| Concentration (ug/L}) % Recovery

|Chlorobz (PID)

N/A N/A N/aA N/A N/a N/a

| |
| Analyte | sample Amount | RPD
| | (#62078) Ms MSD Spiked | Ms MSD
| | |
| l | I
|1,1-DCE | 0.0 10.3 9.9 | 10.0 | 103 99 4.0
| Trichloroethene | 0.0 9.3 8.8 | 10.0 |} 93 88 5.5
| EDB | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | wW/A N/A N/A
|Chlorobenzene | 0.0 3.8 9.4 | 10.0 | 28 94 4.2
I | i |
|Benzene | N/a N/A N/A | N/A ] N/A N/A N/A
| Toluene | N/a N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/B

I | I

| I |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount apiked x 100

RPD-(MS—MSD)/(MS+MSD)x2xlUU






